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TOWN OFFICERS FOR 1934.

MODERATOR.

Malcolm C. Temple.

TOWN CLERK.

John B. Fay, (resigned), term expires 1935.
George G. Newton (to fill unexpired term).

TREASURER.

Fred W. Wood.

SELECTMEN.

Harry C. Snow, Eben T. Hall, Peter Robson.

ASSESSORS OP TAXES.

George E. Bradley, term expires 1935.
Henry H. Wood, term expires 1936.

William B. Walker, term expires 1937.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE.

Charles W. Childs, term expires 1935.
Abbie A. Lyford, term expires 1936.

Edward B. Newton, term expires 1937.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

Newton J. Frost, term expires 1935.
Alice M. Hall, term expires 1936.

William 0. Perkins, term expires 1937.

COLLECTOR OP TAXES.

Ernest Wellman.



AUDITOR.

Charles A. Barton.

CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS.

Fred W. Wood, term expires 1935.
Fred E. Varney, term expires 1936.

George F. Prentiss, term expires 1937.

CONSTABLES.

Herbert A. Bagley, Daniel H. Bates, Howard M. Hill,
Clifton A. Temple, Frank Wellman.

TRUSTEES OF PUBLIC LIBRARY.

Samuel R. Capen, Ruth E. Crooker, Dora M. Whitney,
Terms expire 1935.

Lizzie H. Ball, J. Frank Despeaux, John B. Fay,
Terms expire 1936.

Lora D. Dearth, Alice M. Hall, Frank 0. Ogden,
Terms expire 1937.

TREE WARDEN.

Clarence L. Goodrich.

Road Commissioner.

John E. Dearth.

,

APPOINTED BY THE SELECTMEN.

FENCE VIEWERS.

Edwin W, Claflin, Arthur Cobbett, Clarence L. Goodrich.



SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES.

Benjamin C. Crooker.

WEIGHERS.

William T. Teachout, Donald G. Scott, Alexander Kennedy,
Edward L. Orff.

.
MEASURERS OF WOOD AND BARK.

Benjamin C. Wood, Malcolm C. Temple, Fred W. Fiske,
Kenneth F. Gibbs.

INSPECTOR OF COAL OIL.

Edgar A. Willard.

MEASURERS OF LUMBER.

Benjamin C. Wood, Fred W. Fiske, Malcolm C. Temple,
Kenneth F. Gibbs.

BOARD OF HEALTH.

Eben T. Hall, Peter Robson, Clerk;
Harry C. Snow.

John B. Fay, Agent to issue Burial Permits (resigned).
George G. Newton, Agent to issue Burial Permits.

BURIAL AGENT OF DECEASED SOLDIERS AND SAILORS.

John B. Fay (resigned).
George G. Newton.

INSPECTOR OF ANIMALS.

Arthur W. Morrison.



Daniel H.
Herbert A. Bagley,
Clifton A. Temple,
Elmer F. Taft,
George 0. Taft.
Francis A. Smith.
Peter Robson,

SPECIAL POLICE.

Bates, Acting Chief of Police.
W. L. Brousseau,
E. B. Houghton,
John P. McCarthy,

(deceased)
Arthur Stuart,
John E. Dearth,
Thomas Flaherty,

Frank Wellman,
Leo F. Murphy.
Ben]. C. Crooker,
Alfred LeClaire,
Joseph W. Gibbs,
Howard M. Hill.

DEPUTY TAX COLLECTOR.

Peter Robson.

LOCAL SUPERINTENDENT TO SUPPRESS THE GYPSY MOTH.

Frank 0. Wadman.

FOREST WARDEN.

H. Daniel Fay.

FISH AND GAME WARDEN.

Daniel H. Bates.

SUPERINTENDENT OF STREETS.

John E. Dearth.

REGISTRARS OF VOTERS.

Leo F. Murphy, term expires 1935.
James F. Gorman, term expires 1936.

Stedman C. Brown, term expires 1937.
John B. Fay, ex-officio (resigned).

George G. Newton, ex-officio (to fill vacancy).

FIRE ENGINEERS.

George N. 0. Poirier, Ernest Wellman, H. Daniel Fay.



FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Everett T. Brown, Chairman; A. Abiather Bowker,

Henry E. Allard.

Terms expire 1935.

George W. Knowlton, Jr., Henry R. Hoyle, Arthur R. Cobbett.

Terms expire 1936.

Benjamin C. Wood, William T. Teachout, Alfred Young,

Terms expire 1937.

APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF HEALTH.

INSPECTOR OF SLAUGHTERING.

John E. Dearth.



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT.

-
UPTON RECORDS, 1934.

WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 5, 1934.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of Upton,
qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to meet at
the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Monday, the fifth day of
February, 1934, punctually, at six o'clock A. M., then and
there to act on the following articles, to wit:

Article 1. To choose all necessary town officers for the
ensuing year: Moderator, three Selectmen, Town Treasurer,
Collector of Taxes, Auditor, five Constables, Tree Warden and
Road Commissioner, all for one year; one Assessor of Taxes,
one member of the Board of Public Welfare, one Cemetery
Commissioner, one School Committee and three Trustees for
the Public Library, all for three years; also for said voters
to give in their votes, Yes or No, in answer to the following
questions:

1. Shall licenses be granted in this town for the sale
therein of all alcoholic beverages (whiskey, rum, gin, malt
beverages, wines and all other alcoholic beverages) ?



2. Shall licenses be granted in this town for the sale
therein of wines and malt beverages (wines and beer, ale and
all other malt beverages) ? all on one ballot.

The polls shall be closed at four o'clock in the afternoon
on said day of meeting.

In accordance with Section 1, Article 1 of the By-Laws
of the Town of Upton, the remaining articles of this warrant
will be acted upon at an adjourned meeting of the Town held
Saturday afternoon, February tenth, at two o'clock.

Article 2.
act thereon.

To hear the reports of all town officers, and

Article 3. To raise such sums of money as may be
necessary to defray town charges for the ensuing year, and
act thereon.

Article 4. To see if the town will vote to authorize the
town treasurer, with the approval of the selectmen, to borrow
money in anticipation of revenue of the present municipal
year.

Article 5. To determine the wage to be paid the Road
Commissioner for the ensuing year, and act thereon.

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars for further ex-
tension of the Westboro Road under Chapter 90, provided
the State and County will together allot $8,000.00 or more
for the same, or take any action thereon. This appropria-
tion is not recommended by the Finance Committee.

Article 7. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of two thousand ($2,000.00) dollars for further
extension of the Mendon Road under Chapter 90, provided
the State and County will together allot $8,000.00 or more
for the same, or take any action thereon. This appropria-
tion is not recommended by the Finance Committee.
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Article 8. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of three hundred ($300.00) dollars for Chapter 90
Maintenance, provided the State and County will together
allot $600.00 or more for the same, or take any action relating
thereto. This appropriation is not recommended by the
Finance Committee.

Article 9. To see if the town will vote to accept the cut-
off between Mendon and West River Streets as laid out by
the Selectmen, appropriate $30.00 for land damage and ex-
penses for same, as recommended by the Finance Committee,
or take any action thereon.

Article 10. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars to buy a truck
for the Highway Department, or take any action pertaining
thereto. This appropriation is not recommended by the
Finance Committee.

Article 11. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of twelve hundred and fifty ($1,250.00) dollars to
purchase for the Fire Department one hose and ladder motor
truck and equipment for same, as petitioned for by George
N. 0. Poirier and others. This appropriation is not recom-
mended by the Finance Committee.

Article 12. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars for material,
labor and cartage on C. W. A. projects, or take any action
thereon. The Finance Committee recommend this appropria-
tion for projects started previous to February 1st.

Article 13. To see if the town will vote to sell the East
Upton school house on Glen View street, or take any action
pertaining thereto.

Article 14. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
the sum of twenty-five ($25.00) dollars for repairs to the
town clock, as recommended by the Finance Committee, or
take any action thereon.



Article 15. To see if the town will vote to appoint a ^)
Committee to make plans for the observance, in June, 1935,
of the two hundredth anniversary of the incorporation of
this town, or take any action thereon.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town
House in said Town.

L

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton, this twenty-fifth day
of January, in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-four.

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
EDWIN W. CLAFLIN,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., January 27, 1934.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Monday, the fifth day of
February, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting
up attested copies of the within warrant in each of the
post-offices and on the Town House seven days before the
meeting aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon.
Attest:

JOHN B. FAY,
Town Clerk.



11

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 5, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters of
the Town of Upton met in the Town Hall in said Upton,
on Monday, the fifth day of February, 1934. The meeting
was called to order at six o'clock A. M. by the town clerk, who
then read the warrant and the officer's return thereon.

TOWN OFFICERS.

Article 1. The selectmen having appointed Henry E.
Allard, C. Samuel Aldrich, Joseph W. Gorman and Verne W.
Childs, election officers, they were duly sworn to faithfully
perform the duties of the office by the town clerk.

Cards of instruction and specimen ballots having been
posted as the law directs, a package said to contain 1200
official ballots, to be used at this election, was delivered to the
ballot clerks.

The ballot box was then shown to the voters present to
be empty, the index being set on 0000, it was locked and the
keys thereof were given to Herbert A. Bagley, constable in
attendance at said meeting.

The polls were declared open at six o'clock A. M.



At the close of the polls, the register in the ballot box
stood at 774. The check-lists were compared and showed that
774 had voted.

The following persons having been appointed by the
selectmen to canvass the vote, Eleanor B. Adair, Grace M.
Murphy, George G. Newton and Edwin W. Sadler, they were
duly sworn by the town clerk.

The ballots having been counted, public declaration was
made in open meeting and recorded as follows:

MODERATOR, (One Year).
Malcolm C. Temple 519
Blanks ........ 255

774

TREASURER, (One Year).

Fred W. Wood 599
Blanks .............................................................. 175

SELECTMEN, (One Year).
Edwin W. Claflin 353
Eben T. Hall 556
Peter Robson 402
Harry C. Snow 493
Merrill S. White 185
Blanks , , 333

2322



33

ASSESSOR OF TAXES, (Three Years).

William B. Walker
Blanks ..................................................................... 249

... 525

77.i1*

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE, (Three Years).

Edward B. Newton 479
George Cooley 1
Blanks ...................................................................................... 294

774

SCHOOL COMMITTEE, (Three Years).

William 0. Perkins 496
Blanks ..................................................................................... 278

• •

- COLLECTOK OF TAXES, (One Year). •
- UULtLi&UTUtt UI-- JLAACjB, l*Jllti i BEU' I .

' v '

Ernest Wellman 571
Blanks 203

774

.
AUDITOR, (One Year).

Charles A. Barton 525
Blanks 249

774
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CONSTABLES, (One Year).
Herbert A. Bagley 494
Daniel H. Bates 500
Howard M. Hill 461
Clifton A. Temple 463
Frank Wellman 474
Walter Grandy 5
Joseph Foirier 1
Blanks 1472

3870

CEMETERY COMMISSIONER, (Three Years).
George F. Prentiss 494
Blanks .................................................................................... 280

774

2322

EOAD COMMISSIONER, (One Year).
Charles W. Childs 135
John E. Dearth 379
William B. Walker 243
Blanks 17

,

774
-

•
_

LIBRARY TRUSTEES, (Three Years).
Lora D. Dearth 485
Alice M. Hall 491
Frank 0. Ogden 499
Blanks 847



i
TREE WARDEN, (One Year).

Clarence L. Goodrich 488
Blanks ............................................................................ 286

.
Yes

QUESTION No. 1.

(Licensing all alcoholic beverages).

.................................. 222
No 261
Blanks ............. ...„...,...........,...,...,>.......................... 291

.

QUESTION No. 2.

(Licensing wine and beer).

Yes 230
No 227
Blanks 317

77
•

The ballots cast, the check-lista used at this election were
then sealed up and delivered into the custody of the Town
i-n iClerk.

Adjourned to Saturday, February 10, 1934, at 2 o'clock
P. M.

A true record.

JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.
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REPORT OF

FINANCE COMMITTEE

UPTON, MASSACHUSETTS

FEBRUARY, 1934.
To THE VOTERS OF UPTON:—Your various boards have

asked for appropriations totalling $76,199.98 as against
$67,098.47 appropriated at the regular February town meet-
ing last year. This is in spite of the fact that the various
C, W. A. projects should help the welfare of the unemployed.

The total cash payments of the town for the past two
years were

1932—$109,910.01

1933— 121,303.86

In 1932 your cash balance was $8,366.93. It has now
shrunk $4,544.23 although your tax rate for last year was in-
creased $.90. This shows that at the rate of the town ex-
penditures last year, the tax increase should have been con-
siderably more in order to keep our balance.

We are faced with additional expenses his year, which
we must meet, such as material for C.W.A. projects, Tuber-
cular Hospital, and so forth, and it is quite possible that
our revenue from the State and County will be substantially
reduced.

Our recommendations for 1934 total $65,449.98. Figur-
ing in the decrease in cash balances, the Finance Committee
earnestly feel that any added appropriation would cause a
direct tax increase over last year. We now have $18,804.03
in uncollected taxes and we do not believe sincere voters
want to add more to that burden.

We recommend the following appropriations for 1934:



Town Departments

Gypsy Moth

Mothers1 Aid

Public Welfare

1933

Appropriations

$200.00
140.00

1,000.00
1,100.00

400.00
50.00

200.00
4,500.00

200.00
900.00
200.00

2,000.00
600.00

7,500.00
400.00
500.00

7,000.00
23,500.00

Income

and

Transfers

$200.00

.

6,005.46

46.45
325.00

50.00

1,044.95
1,104.36

1933

Expenditures

$375.70
101.00
983.18

1,098.01
398.98
45.00

199.98
10,505.46

196.25
760.52
114.78

1,832.23
646.45

7,805.66
433.95
450.72

8,020.76
24,589.83

Recommended

for

1934

$300.00
140.00

1,000.00
1,100.00

400.00
50.00

200.00 M

4,500.00 "*
200.00
900.00
200.00

2,000.00
700.00

7,500.00
400.00
600.00

5,000.00
23,500.00

•



1933

Town Departments Appropriations

Schools—Industrial , 400.00
Sidewalks 50.00
Signboards .00
Snow Removal 900.00
Soldiers' Relief 2,000.00
State and Military Aid 500.00
Street Lights 2,500.00
Town Hall 1,000.00
Town Hall—Repairs and Equipment .... 230.00
Town Library 700.00
Town Library—Carpenter Fund 60.00
Town Officers and Expenses 2,800.00
Tree Warden 180.00
Tuberculosis Hospital Assessment 378.47
Tuberculosis Hospital—

Care of Patients 1,000.00
Tuberculosis Hospital—

Notes and Interest ,..„„...„.,...... 660.00

765.90

130.00

175.00

264.09

143.51

1933

Expenditures

125.73
.00
.00

1,665.28
1,850.56

475.00
2,266.30
1,124.07

221.40
874.73

60.00
3,064.09

180.00
378.47

1,143.50

660.00

^commended

for

1934

300.00
50.00
25.00

1,000.00
1,500.00

500.00
2,700.00
1,000.00

350.00
750.00

60.00
3,000.00

180.00
537.48

1,000.00

1,202.50



Town Dump
Town Trucks
Resurface Westboro Road ....
Westboro Road Construction
Mendon Road
Emergency Fund

50.00
1,100.70

500.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

2,000.00
8,000.00
8,000.00

45.00
1,099.34
2,497.83
9,997.06
9,999.47
1,930.40

50.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

2,000.00

Respectfully submitted,

E. T. EKOWN, Chairman,
W. T. TEACHOUT, Secretar
B. C. WOOD,
ALFRED YOUNG,
G. W. KNOWLTON, JR.,
HENRY ALLARD,
A. A. BOWKER,
A. COBBBTT,
HENRY HOYLE,

Finance Co
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE ADJOURNED TOWN MEETING,

FEBRUARY 10, 1934.

About three hundred legal voters of the Town of Upton
met at the Town Hall on Saturday, February 10, 1934. The
meeting was called to order by the Moderator, Malcolm C.
Temple.

REPORTS OP TOWN OFFICERS.

Article 2. Voted: to accept the reports of town of-
ficers as printed.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Article 3. The appropriations as recommended in the
Report of the Finance Committee were taken up and acted
upon separately.

Voted: to make the following appropriations:

Board of Health $300 00
Bonding Town Officers 140 00
Cemeteries 1,000 00
Fire Department 1,100 00
Forest Warden 400 00
Game Warden 50 00
Gypsy Moth 200 00
Highways—Chapter 81 4,500 00
Bridges 200 00
Insurance 900 00
Memorial Day 200 00
Mothers' Aid 2,000 00
Notes and Interest 700 00
Old Age Assistance 7,500 00
Police 500 00



Printing 600 00
Public Welfare 5,000 00
School Department 24,000 00
Schools—Industrial 300 00
Sidewalks 50 00
Signboards 25 00
Snow Removal 1,000 00
Soldiers' Relief 1,500 00
State and Military Aid 500 00
Street Lights 2,700 00
Town Hall 1,000 00
Town Halls—Repairs and Equipment 350 00
Town Library 750 00
Town Library—Carpenter Fund GO 00
Town Officers and Expenses 3,000 00
Tree Warden 180 00
Tuberculosis Hospital Assessment 537 48
Tuberculosis Hospital—Care of Patients 1,000 00
Tuberculosis Hospital—Notes and Interest 1,202 50
Town Dump .• 50 00
Emergency Fund 2,000 00

On motion of Daniel H. Bates, $500.00 was appropriated
for the Police Department instead of $400.00 as recommended.

Edward B. Newton moved that $7,500.00 be appropriated
for Public Welfare. This was amended to $5,000.00 and the
amendment was carried.

Newton J. Frost moved that $24,000.00 be appropriated
for schools. He said the additional $500.00 was needed to
cover the pay of a part time commercial teacher and more
fuel because of extreme cold. The $24,000.00 was voted.

Voted: on motion of Henry Hoyle to transfer $310.96
machinery rental of 1933 and appropriate same for the ma-
chinery fund of 1934.
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When a motion to appropriate $2,700.00 for street lights
was made, the Moderator requested Henry R. Hoyle to pre-
side while he, Malcolm C. Temple, discussed from the floor,
the electric light situation in Upton. He offered an amend-
ment that a committee be appointed to look into the matter
of getting reduced rates for street lighting. This amend-
ment was carried.

Voted: that the matter be left in the hands of the Mod-
erator and Selectmen with the Moderator to be chairman of
the committee.

Voted: to appropriate $2,700.00 for street lights.

BORROWING MONEY.

Article 4. Voted: that the town treasurer, with the
approval of the Selectmen, be and hereby is authorized to
borrow money from time to time in anticipation of the revenue
of the municipal year, beginning January 1, 1934, to an
amount not exceeding in the aggregate $30,000.00 and to
issue a note or notes therefor, payable within one year, and
debt or debts incurred under this vote to be paid from taxes
of said municipal year.

Article 5. Voted: that the matter be left in the hands
of the Selectmen. A rising vote was taken: Yes—102, No—
17. Michael Shaughnessy stated that the voters must de-
termine the salary of an elected officer. John E. Dearth said
that the Road Commissioner could serve without pay.

WESTBORO ROAD.

Article 6. A motion to pass over the article was lost. A
standing vote was taken: Yes—49, No—94. After much
discussion during which several spoke, Eben T. Hall in favor,
Merrill White, who warned of a high tax rate, David Moroney
and others opposed, it was voted: on motion of Harry C.
Snow, to appropriate the sum of two thousand ($2,000.00)
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dollars for further extension of the Westboro Road under
Chapter 90, provided the State and County will together allot
$8,000,00 or more for the same.

MENDON ROAD.

Article 7. Voted: to appropriate the sum of two thous-
and ($2,000.00) dollars for further extension of the Mendon
Road under Chapter 90, provided the State and County will
together allot $8,000.00 or more for the same. A rising vote
was taken, Yes—81, No—56.

CHAPTER 90 MAINTENANCE.

Article 8. A motion to appropriate the sum of $300.00
for Chapter 90 Maintenance was lost, a rising vote was taken,
Yes—31, No—43. Voted: to pass over the article.

MENDON AND WEST RIVER STREETS CUT-OFF.

Article 9. Voted: on motion of Eben Hall to appropri-
ate $30.00 for land damage and expenses of the cut-off be-
tween Mendon and West River Streets. Voted: to accept the
cut-off as laid out by the Selectmen.

TRUCK FOR HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.

Article 10. Voted: to pass over the article.

TRUCK FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Article 11. A motion to pass over the article was lost,
a standing vote being taken, Yes—64, No—6Y. George
Poirier, Chief of the Fire Department, described the truck
desired and the need of the same and spoke strongly in favor
of the appropriation.

Voted: to appropriate $1,250.00 to purchase for the Fire
Department a hose and ladder motor truck and equipment for
same.
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C. W. A. PROJECTS.

Article 12. Voted: on motion of Harry Snow, to ap-
propriate five hundred ($500.00) dollars for material, labor
and cartage on C. W. A. projects started previous to Febru-
ary 1st.

EAST UPTON SCHOOL HOUSE.

Article 13. Voted: to leave the matter in the hands of
the Selectmen to investigate and find out what disposition, if
any, can be made of the East Upton School House.

TOWN CLOCK.

Article 14. Voted: to appropriate twenty-five ($25.00)
dollars for repairs to the town clock.

Two HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY.

Article 15. A motion that the Selectmen and Moderator
be a Committee to make plans for the two hundredth anni-
versary of the town was amended, that the Selectmen appoint
a committee of nine for this purpose. This amendment was
carried. Voted: that the Selectmen appoint a committee of
nine to make plans for the observance in June, 1935, of the
two hundredth anniversary of the incorporation of this town.

Voted: to raise by taxation a sum necessary to defray
town expenses after all other revenue has been deducted.

Voted: to dissolve the warrant.

A true record.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.
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WARRANT FOR PARTY PRIMARY, APRIL 24, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH or MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To Either of the Constables of the Town of Upton, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth you are hereby re-
quired to notify and warn the inhabitants of said town who
are qualified to vote in Primaries to meet in the Town Hall
in said Upton, on Tuesday, the twenty-fourth day of April,
1934, at seven o'clock P. M., for the following purposes:

To bring in their votes to the Primary Officers for the
election of Candidates of Political Parties for the following
offices:

District Member of State Committee for each political
party for the Fourth Worcester Senatorial District.

Ten Members of the Democratic Town Committee.

Twenty Members of the Republican Town Committee.

One Delegate to State Convention of the Democratic
Party.

One Delegate to State Convention of the Republican
Party.

All the above candidates are to be voted for upon one
ballot.

The polls will be open from seven to nine o'clock P. M.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
attested copies thereof seven days at least before the time of
said meeting as directed by vote of the town.
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Hereof fail not, and make return of this warrant, with
your doings thereon, at the time and place of said meeting-.

Given under our hands this eleventh day of April, A. D.
1934

HARRY C. SNOW,
PETER ROBSON,
EBEN T. HALL,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., April 14, 1934.

By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified
the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Tuesday, the twenty-fourth day
of April, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up at-
tested copies of the within warrant in each of the post-of-
fices and on the Town House seven days before the meeting
aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy.
Attest:

JOHN B. FAY,
Town Clerk.
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE PARTY PRIMARY,

APRIL 24, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing Warrant, the legal voters met
in the Town Hall on the above date.

The Town Cerk read the call for the meeting.
The following named persons having been appointed

Primary Officers, were duly sworn by the Town Clerk.
Edwin W. Sadler gave out the ballots.
George G. Newton had charge of the voting-list.
Verne W. Childs had charge of the ballot box.
Arthur E. Macker had charge of the list at the ballot-

box.
The polls were open to receive ballots at seven P. M., at

the close of the polls, at nine P. M., the ballots were taken
out and sorted.

Twenty-two ballots cast: 13 Republican, 9 Democratic.
The ballots were counted and public declaration was made

as follows:

REPUBLICAN VOTE.

STATE COMMITTEE—Fourth Worcester District.

Joseph H. Doyle, 68 Congress Street, Milford 11
Blanks .................................................................... 2

13

DELEGATE TO STATE CONVENTION.
Gwendolyn B. Knowlton, Upton 12
Blanks 1

13



TOWN COMMITTEE.
George W. Knowlton, Jr., Main Street 11
Gwendolyn B. Knowlton, Main Street 11
Lilla B. Brown, Pleasant Street 11
Lora D. Dearth, Main Street ; 10
Newton J. Frost, Williams Street 11
Alice M. Hall, Grove Street 12
Perley H. Martindale, Mendon Street 12
William 0. Perkins, Mendon Street 12
Edward G. Rawson, Maple Avenue 11
William T. Teachout, Main Street 10
Clifton A. Temple, Milford Street 10
Claribel T. Varney, North Main Street 12
Myra L. Wadman, Pleasant Street 12
Bertha E. Walker, Milford Street 12
William B. Walker, Milford Street 12
G. Fred Welch, Main Street 12
Annie P. Wood, Williams Street 11
Benjamin C. Wood, Williams Street 11
Henry H, Wood, Glen Avenue 11
Samuel B. Young, Maple Avenue 11
Blanks ........... 35

DEMOCRATIC VOTE.
STATE COMMITTEE—Fourth Worcester District.

Francis JB. Cassidy, 44 Elm Street, Webster 7
Blanks ..„ 2

DELEGATE TO STATE CONVENTION.
Michael Shaughnessy, Stoddard Street 9
Blanks 0

9
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TOWN COMMITTEE.

William J. Gorman, High Street 8
Edward F. Gorman, High Street 8
James F. Gorman, Main Street 9
Eben T. Hall, Grove Street 8
Whitman H. Holbrook, North Main Street 8
Leo F. Murphy, Picadilly Street 8
Edwin W. Sadler, Mechanic Street 9
Michael Shaughnessy, Stoddard Street 9
Walter J. Stank, Grove Street 8
Edward J. Gurry, High Street 9
Blanks 6

n'-,•-•', ">ft\ j ' i tM/vrt ^fui -tHic i" .->^ui<-Tm«' .) •>-••• • • •
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WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING, /
i j"'

JUNE 12, 1934.

Worcester, SS. ,'_ ,;

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of
Upton, qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to
meet at the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Tuesday, the twelfth
day of June, 1934, punctually at eight o'clock P. M., then
and there to act on the following articles, to wit:
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Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Two Thousand ($2,000.00) dollars additional for
the Emergency Fund, or take any action thereon. The Fin-
ance Committee recommend $1,500,00.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Two Thousand ($2,000.00) dollars additional for
Public Welfare, as recommended by the Finance Committee,
or take any action pertaining thereto.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of One Hundred Seventy-five ($175.00) dollars for
grading, material, truck hire, etc., for the C. W. A. project
at the George S. Ball school grounds, as recommended by the
Finance Committee, or take any action thereon.

And you are directed to' serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town
House in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton this fourth day of June
in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-four.

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., June 5, 1934.

By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified
the inhabitants of the Town of Upton, herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Tuesday, the twelfth day of
June, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up at-
tested copies of the within warrant in each of the Post-offices



and on the town house seven days before the .meeting afore-
said.

. HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon
Attest:

JOHN B. FAY,
Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

JUNE 12, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, about 25 voters of
the Town of Upton met in the Town Hall on Tuesday, the
twelfth day of June, 1934. The meeting was called to order
by the Moderator, Malcolm C. Temple. The warrant and
officer's return thereon was read by the Town Clerk.

EMERGENCY FUND.

Article 1. Voted: on motion of Harry C. Snow, to ap-
propriate the sum of $2,000.00 additional for the Emergency
Fund.

PUBLIC WELFARE.

Article 2. A motion by Charles W. Childs that the sum
of $3,000.00 additional be appropriated for Public Welfare
was lost. A rising vote was taken. Yes—6, No—14.

Voted: on motion of Eben T. Hall to appropriate the
sum of $2,000.00 additional for Public Welfare.
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GEORGE S. BALL SCHOOL GROUNDS.

Article 3. Voted: on motion of John E. Dearth, to ap-
propriate the sum of $175.00 for grading, material, truck hire,
etc., for the C. W. A. project at the George S. Ball school
grounds.

Voted: to add the sum of $4,175.00 to the amount raised
at the annual Town Meeting to be raised by taxation.

Voted: to dissolve the warrant and adjourn.

A true record.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.

WARRANT FOR STATE PRIMARY,

SEPTEMBER 20, 1934.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Upton, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth you are hereby re-
quired to notify and warn the inhabitants of said town who
are qualified to vote in Primaries to meet in the Town Hall
in said Upton on Thursday, the Twentieth day of September,
1934 at six o'clock P. M., for the following purposes:

To bring in their votes to the Primary Officers for the
Nomination of Candidates of Political Parties for the follow-
ing1 officers:

Governor, for this Commonwealth.
Lieutenant Governor, for this Commonwealth.
Secretary of the Commonwealth, for this Commonwealth.

.
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Treasurer and Receiver-General, for this Commonwealth.
Auditor of the Commonwealth, for this Commonwealth.
Attorney General, for this Commonwealth.
Senator in Congress, for this Commonwealth.
Representative in Congress,

of Fourth Congressional District.
Councillor, for Seventh Councillor District.
Senator for Fourth Worcester Senatorial District.
Two Representatives in General Court,

Eighth Worcester Representative District.
District Attorney, for Middle District.
Clerk of Courts, for Worcester County.
Register of Deeds, for Worcester District.
County Commissioner, for Worcester County.
Two Associate County Commissioners, for Worcester County.

The polls will be open from six to nine o'clock P. M.

And you are directed to serve this warrant, by posting
attested copies thereof seven days at least before the time of
said meeting as directed by vote of the town.

Hereof fail not, and make return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon at the time and place of said meet-
ing.

Given under our hands this fourth day of September,
A. D. 1934.

HARRY C. SNOW,
PETER ROBSON,
EBEN T. HALL,

Selectmen of Upton.



Upton, Mass., September 11, 1934.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day noti-

fied the inhabitants of the town of Upton herein described,
to assemble in their Town Hall on Thursday, the twentieth day
of September for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up
attested copies of the within warrant in each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House seven days before the meeting-
aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE STATE PRIMARY,

SEPTEMBER 20, 1934.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters met
in the Town Hall on the above date.

In the absence of the Town Clerk because of illness, the
call for the meeting was read by the assistant town clerk.

The following named persons, having been appointed
Primary Officers were duly sworn to faithful performance
of their duties.

Edwin W. Sadler gave out the ballots.
George G. Newton had charge of the voting list.
Verne W. Childs had charge of the ballot-box.
Joseph W. Gorman had charge of the list at the ballot-

box.
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The following named persons having been appointed
to canvass the vote: Frank 0. Ogden, Raymond F. Lyford,
Arthur J. Boucher, Arthur K. McCarty, they were duly sworn
by the assistant clerk.

The polls were open to receive ballots at six o'clock P. M.
At the close of the polls, at nine o'clock P. M., 256 ballots

had been cast: 197 Republican, 59 Democratic.

The ballots were counted and public declaration was made
as follows:

REPUBLICAN VOTE.
GOVERNOR.

Gasper G. Bacon of Boston 105
Frank A. Goodwin of Boston 88
Blanks .......................................... , ......................... 4

197
1

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.

John W. Haigis of Greenfield 175
Blanks .................................................................................. 22

197

SECRETARY.
Frederic W. Cook 174
Blanks ......................... 23

197

TREASURER.
Oscar U. Dionne of New Bedford 127
Thomas M. Vinson of Winchester 34
Blanks 36

197
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AUDITOR.

Elizabeth W. Pigeon of Boston
Elmer P. Atherton of Revere
Alonzo B. Cook of Boston
Irrna Adelaide Rich of Boston
Blanks ...,..„...„...„,.„...„ ,„..„„,.,....,...„

79
2

93
0

23

197

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Joseph E. Warner of Taunton 170
Blanks 27

197

SENATOR IN CONGRESS.

Robert M. Washburn of Boston 166
David I. Walsh 1
Blanks 30

197

CONGRESSMAN—FOURTH DISTRICT.

Pehr G. Holmes of Worcester 169
Blanks 28

197

COUNCILLOR—Seventh District.

Winfield A. Schuster of Douglas 164
Blanks ........................... 33

197
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SENATOR—Fourth Worcester District.

George W. Knowlton, Jr. of Upton 170
P. Eugene Casey 1
Blanks .,., ........................................................ 26

197

REPRESENTATIVES IN GENERAL COURT—•

Eighth Worcester District.

Joseph Morcone of Milford 36
Elmer C. Nelson of Milford 165
Christopher J. Tyrrell of Westborough 105
Blanks „,..... .................................................. 88

DISTRICT ATTORNEY—Middle District.

Harry W. Brown of Northbridge 33
Harold H. Hartwell of Worcester 49
Owen A. Hoban of Gardner 106
Blanks 9

197

CLERK OF COURTS—Worcester County.

Stanley W. McRell of Clinton 162
Blanks ......................... 35

197

REGISTER OF DEEDS—Worcester District.

Chester S. Bavis of Worcester
Blanks

197
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COUNTY COMMISSIONER—Worcester.

Edwin J. Cook of Worcester 48
Russell A. Harmon of Worcester 25
George W. Jones of Worcester 49
Prim J. Reeves of Worcester 6
Albert T. Rhodes of Worcester 8
Axel U. Sternlof of Worcester 16
Lester W. West of Worcester 9
Carter White of Worcester 15
Blanks 21

197

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONERS — Worcester.
Lemuel D. Carter of Berlin .............................................. 73
Daniel A. Jones of Shrewsbury ........................................ 65
Myron E. Richardson of Hardwick ................................ 79
Samuel T. Sheard of Sturbridge .................................... 16
Walter R. Wheeler of Shrewsbury .................................. 57
Blanks .................................................................................... 104

DEMOCRATIC VOTE.
GOVERNOR.

Charles H. Cole of Boston ................................................ 30
James M. Curley of Boston .............................................. 23
Frank A. Goodwin of Boston ............................................ 1
Blanks ................................... ................................................. 5

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.

Joseph L. Hurley of Fall River 41
Francis E. Kelly of Boston 8
Blanks I................................ 10
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SECRETARY.

Joseph Santosuosso of Boston 27
James P. Blake of Boston 1
John J. Buckley of Boston 9
James Joseph Dugan of Quincy 1
John D. O'Brien of Boston 1
Clement A. Riley of Norwood 1
William F. Sullivan of Boston 1
Blanks IS

59

•

TREASURER.

Charles F. Hurley of Cambridge 42
Blanks 17

59

AUDITOR.

Thomas H. Buckley of Abington 40
Leo D. Walsh of Boston 4
Blanks 15

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Paul A. Dever of Cambridge 32
John Martin Boyle of Boston 1
Philip A. Chapman of Boston 0
Harold W. Sullivan of Boston 7
Blanks 19

59
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SENATOR IN CONGRESS.
David I. Walsh of Fitchburg 49
Edward P. Barry of Boston 2
William Donahoe of Boston 3
Blanks .....,,.,...„.,. ,.....,.,„..,..„,,.....,...,,...,.....,.,...,... 5

59

CONGRESSMAN—Fourth District.
James H. Ferguson of Worcester 6
William B. Logan of Worcester 1
William A. Murray of Milford 38
Blanks ......................... 14

59

COUNCILLOR—Seventh District.
Charles J. O'Connor of Worcester 30
John J. Spillane of Worcester 11
Blanks ................................ IS

59

SENATOR—Fourth Worcester District.
P. Eugene Casey of Milford 47
Blanks ......................................................... 12

59

REPRESENTATIVES IN GENERAL COURT—
Eighth Worcester District.

Martha Ducey of Shrewsbury 5
Henry J. McNamara of Grafton - 7
Lazarus Ramelli of Southboro 0
Michael Shaughnessy of Upton 56
Blanks 50

118



I
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY—Middle District.

John S. Derham of Uxbridge 36
Charles S. Murphy of Worcester 8
Blanks ..„....., „.,..,.„.„„.„„. , ....,.....,.„.......,,.....,.,..„ 15

CLERK OF COURTS—Worcester.

William C. Bowen of Worcester 31
Blanks ................ ............................................. 28

59

REGISTER OP DEEDS—Worcester District.

Robert Gallagher of Worcester 31
Blanks ........................................................................... 28

59

COUNTY COMMISSIONER—Worcester.

Francis E. Cassidy of Worcester 14
Frank D. McGowan of Worcester 8
Paul E. Soulliere of Worcester 19
Blanks ............................................................... 18

ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONERS—Worcester.

Charles N. Turner of Oxford 27
Blanks ..................................................................... 91

118
A true record.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.



WARRANT FOR SPECIAL ELECTION,

OCTOBER 8, 1934.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
you are directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of
Upton, qualified to vote in Elections and in Town Affairs, to
meet at the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Monday, the eighth
day of October, 1934, punctually at six o'clock P. M., then
and there to act on the following article, to wit:

Article 1. To choose, by ballot, a Town Clerk to fill the
vacancy caused by the resignation of John B. Fay.

The polls will be open from six to nine o'clock P. M.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the town
house in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the
time and place of meeting, aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton, this twenty-eighth day
of September in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-four.

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Selectmen of Upton.
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Upton, Mass., September 29, 1934.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day noti-

fied the inhabitants of the town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall, on Monday, the eighth day of
October, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting
up attested copies of the within warrant in each of the
Post-offices and on the Town House seven days before the
meeting aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL ELECTION,

OCTOBER 8, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters of
the town of Upton met in the Town Hall on Monday, the
eighth day of October, 1934. The meeting was called to
order at six o'clock P. M., by the assistant town clerk who
read the warrant and the officer's return thereon.

TOWN CLERK.

Article 1. The selectmen having appointed Edwin W.
Sadler, Frank 0. Ogden, Joseph W. Gorman and Verne W.
Childs election officers, they were duly sworn to faithfully
perform the duties of the office.

-



Cards of instruction and specimen ballots having been
posted, as the law directs, a package said to contain 1000
official ballots, to be used at this election, was delivered to
the ballot clerks.

The ballot box was then shown to the voters present to
be empty, the index being set on 0000, it was locked and the
keys thereof were given to Herbert A. Bagley, constable in
attendance at said meeting.

The polls were declared open at six o'clock P. M.

At the close of the polls, the register on the ballot box
stood at 57. The check-lists showed that 57 had voted.

The ballots having been counted, public declaration was
made in open meeting as follows:

TOWN CLERK, (to fill unexpired term).
George G. Newton 57

The ballots cast, the cheek-lists used at this election
were then sealed up and placed in the safe.

A true record.

Attest:
JOHN B. FAY,

Town Clerk.

WARRANT FOR STATE ELECTION,

NOVEMBER 6, 1934.

Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, Greeting:

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are directed to notify the inhabitants of the Town of Upton,
qualified to vote in town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall,
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in said Upton on Tuesday, the sixth day of November, punctu-
ally, at six o'clock forenoon, at which time the polls will be
open to give in their votes to the Selectmen of the Town of
Upton for:

Governor; Lieutenant Governor; Secretary; Treasurer;
Auditor; Attorney General; Senator in Congress; Congress-
man (Fourth Worcester District); Councillor (Seventh Dis-
trict) ; Senator (Fourth Worcester District); Two Repre-
sentatives in General Court (Eighth Worcester District);
District Attorney (Middle District); Clerk of Courts;
Register of Deeds; County Commissioner and Two Associate
County Commissioners.

i .
Also said voters will give in their votes for or against

the following questions:

QUESTION 1.

LAW SUBMITTED UPON REFERENDUM PETITION.

Shall a.law described as follows:—
This law amends General Laws, Chapter 131, as previous-

ly amended, by repealing Section 105A thereof and adding
thereto three new sections, 105B, 105C and 114A.

Section 105B provides that whoever uses any trap or
other device for capture of fur bearing animals, which is not
designed to kill such animal at once or to take it unhurt and
which is likely to cause continued suffering to an animal
caught therein, shall be fined $50, but traps or other devices
for protection of property, set not more than 50 yards from
any building, cultivated plot, or enclosures used for rearing
poultry or game birds, to the use of which the presence of
vermin may be detrimental, are excluded from the appli-
cation of this section.
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Section 105C provides for the submission to the voters
at a municipal election in any city or town upon petition of
the question of whether the operation of Section 105B shall
be suspended or if it has been already suspended, of the
question whether it shall again be operative in such city
or town.

Section 114A provides that the Commissioner of Con-
servation may suspend the operation of Section 105B for a
period not exceeding 30 days within any specified territory
under the control of his department.

The law also provides for the submission, by the se-
lectmen to the voters at a special town meeting in the'cur-
rent year, upon petition, of the question as to whether the
provisions of Section 105B shall be suspended in any town;
and which was approved by both branches of the General
Court by vote not recorded, be approved?

To obtain a full expression of opinion, voters should vote
on both of the following questions:

(a) If a voter desires to permit the sale of any and
all alcoholic beverages in this town he will vote "Yes" on
both questions,

(b) If he desires to permit the sale of wines and malt
beverages only herein, he will vote "No" on Question 1 and
"Yes" on Question 2.

(c) If he desires to prohibit the sale of any and all
alcoholic beverages herein, he will vote "No" on both ques-
tions,

QUESTION 2.

1. Shall licenses be granted in this town for the sale
therein of all alcoholic beverages (whiskey, rum, gin, malt
beverages, wines and all other alcoholic beverages) ?
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2. Shall licenses be granted in this town for the sale
therein of wines and malt beverages (wines and beer, ale and
other malt beverages.)

QUESTION 3.
1. Shall the pari-mutuel system of betting on licensed

horse races be permitted in this county?

2. Shall the pari-mutuel system of betting on licensed
dog- races be permitted in this county?

All of the above are to be voted for upon one ballot.

The polls may be closed at four o'clock in the afternoon.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the post offices and on the Town
House in said town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the
time and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton this twenty-sixth day
of October in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hund-
red and thirty-four.

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Selectmen of Upton.

Upton, Mass., October 27, 1934.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Tuesday, the sixth day of
November, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting up
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attested copies of the within warrant in each of the post offi-
ces and on the Town House, seven days before the meeting
aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return
thereon.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.

PROCEEDINGS OF THE STATE ELECTION,

NOVEMBER 6, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters of
the Town of Upton met in the Town Hall in said Upton, on
Tuesday, the sixth day of November, 1934, punctually, at six
o'clock forenoon.

The meeting was called to order and the warrant read
by the town clerk.

The specimen ballots and cards of instruction having
been posted as the law directs, the ballot box to be used at
this election was opened in public meeting and shown to be
empty, the register having been set at 0000, the box was
locked and the keys thereof were delivered to Herbert A.
Bagley, constable in attendance at said meeting.



Edward G. Rawson, Edward Gorman, Verne Childs and
Frank Ford having been appointed election officers by the se-
lectmen, were duly sworn by the Town Clerk.

Fourteen hundred forty-five official ballots received from
the Secretary of the Commonwealth were delivered to the
ballot clerks.

The polls were declared open at six o'clock A. M.

Edward G. Rawson had charge of the ballot box and
Edward Gorman had charge of the check-list at the ballot
box.

With Selectman Eben T. Hall presiding, John E. Dearth,
made a motion that the polls close at six o'clock P. M. and
was so voted.

Edwin W. Sadler, Eleanor B. Adair, Grace M. Murphy,
Joseph Slattery, Raymond F. Lyford, A. Kleber McCarty,
Edwin B. Houghton and James Keaman having been ap-
pointed to canvass the vote, and Frank 0. Ogden and Joseph
Gorman appointed as tabulators of vote, were duly sworn by
the Town Clerk.

Due notice having been given, the polls at six o'clock
P. M. were declared closed by Harry C. Snow, chairman of
selectmen.

Nine hundred twenty-seven votes were cast, of this num-
ber eleven ballots were received from absent voters and were
cast by the Town Clerk. The names of those on the list of
voters, both at the polls and at the table of the ballot clerks
which had been checked, were counted and found to agree
with the number of ballots cast, nine hundred twenty-seven
(927).
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The ballots having been counted, declaration thereof was
made in open meeting and recorded as follows:

GOVERNOR.
John W. Aiken of Chelsea, Socialist Labor Party 3
Gaspar G. Bacon of Boston, Republican 547
James M. Curley of Boston, Democratic 218
Freeman W. Follett of Haverhill, Prohibition 3
Frank A. Goodwin of Boston, Equal Tax 141
Alfred Baker Lewis of Cambridge, Socialist Party .... 2
Edward Stevens of Boston, Communist Party 0
Blanks ............................................................................. 13

927

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.
Elizabeth Donovan of North Brookfield,

Socialist Party 8
John W. Haigis of Greenfield, Republican 628
Hoi-ace I. Hillis of Saugus, Socialist Labor Party 2
Joseph L. Hurley of Fall River, Democratic 252
Florence L. Lawton of Worcester, Prohibition 6
Horace Riley of Boston, Communist Party 0
Blanks , 31

927

SECRETARY.
Walter Burke of New Bedford, Communist Party 2
Frederic W. Cook of Somerville, Republican 641
George L. McGlynn of Beverly, Socialist Labor Party 2
Leslie A. Richards of South Hadley, Socialist Party 7
Joseph Santosuosso of Boston, Democratic 212
William B. Taylor of Plympton, Prohibition 6
Blanks ................................................................. 57

927
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TREASURER.

Oscar U. Dioime of New Bedford, Republican 556
William R. Ferry of Newton, Prohibition 12
Thomas Gilmartin of Brookline, Socialist Labor Party 3
Charles F. Hurley of Cambridge, Democratic 297
Harry Maltzman of Boston, Socialist Party 4
Frederick S. Reynolds of Lynn, Communist Party .... 0
Blanks ., ,.,.,,,,,.,.,.......,,..,,...,,.,..,. .....„„„...„...„„....., 55

927

AUDITOR.

Henning A. Blomen of Cambridge
Socialist Labor Party 2

Thomas H. Buckley of Abington, Democratic 231
Alonzo B. Cook of Boston, Republican 611
Walter S. Hutchins of Greenfield, Socialist Party 8
Paul Skers of Worcester, Communist Party 1
Blanks 74

927

ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Morris Berzon of Everett, Socialist Party 8
Paul A. Dever of Cambridge, Democratic 222
Charles A. Flaherty of Satigus, Communist Party 0
George F. Hogan of Nahant, Prohibition 14
Fred E. Oelcher of Peabody, Socialist Labor Party .... 1
Joseph E. Warner of Taunton, Republican 619
Blanks ................................................................................... 63

927
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SENATOR IN CONGKESS.

Albert Sprague Coolidge of Pittsfield,
Socialist Party , 9

W. Barnard Smith of Brookline, Prohibition 6
David I. Walsh of Fitchburg, Democatic 328
Robert M. Washburn of Boston, Republican 541
Albert L. Waterman of Boston, Socialist Labor Party 3
Paul C. Wicks of Greenfield, Communist Party 0
Blanks ............................................. 40

927

CONGRESSMAN, (Fourth District).

William A. Ahern of Worcester, Socialist Party 8
James H. Ferguson of Worcester, Democratic 205
Pehr G. Holmes of Worcester, Republican 651
Blanks ........................ „ ........................................ 63

927

COUNCILLOR, (Seventh District).

Charles J. O'Connor of Worcester, Democratic 200
Winneld A. Schuster of Douglas, Republican 633
Thomas E. Sheridan of Worcester, Socialist Party .... 8
Blanks .... 86

927

SENATOR, (Fourth Worcester District).

P. Eugene Casey of Milford, Democratic 251
George W. Knowlton, Jr. of Upton, Republican 615
Blanks 61

927



REPRESENTATIVES IN GENERAL COURT,

(Eighth Worcester District).
Henry J. McNamara of Grafton, Democratic 167
Elmer C. Nelson of Milford, Republican 540
Michael Shanghnessy of Upton, Democratic 361
Christopher J. Tyrrell of Westhoro, Republican 415
Blanks ............................... ............................................... 371

1854

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, (Middle District).
John S. Derham of Uxbridge, Democratic 260
Owen A, Hoban of Gardner, Republican 600
Blanks 67

927

CLERK OP COURTS, (Worcester County).
William C. Bowen of Worcester, Democratic 228
Stanley W. McRell of Clinton, Republican 590
Blanks ....................................... .................................... 109

927

REGISTER OF DEEDS, (Worcester District).
Chester A. Bavis of Worcester, Republican 610
Robert R. Gallagher of Worcester, Democratic 216
Blanks ., ..................................... 101

927

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.
George W. Jones of Worcester, Republican 608
Paul E. Soulliere of Worcester, Democratic 221
Blanks ..................... 98

927
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ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONERS.

Lemuel D. Cartel- of Berlin, Republican 540
Myron E. Richardson of Hardwick, Republican 515
Charles N. Turner of Oxford, Democratic 214
Blanks 585

1854

QUESTION No. 1.

(Amending1 Steel Trap Law on Referendum).

Yes 355
No 203
Blanks ,..,.. .................................. 369

927

QUESTION No. 2.

(1) Shall licenses be granted for sale of all alcoholic
beverages ?

Yes 290
No 441
Blanks ............................................. 196

927

(2) Shall licenses be granted for sale of wines and
malt beverages?

Yes 323
No 390
Blanks .......... 214

927



QUESTION No. 3.

(Pari-Mutuel System of Betting).
(1) Shall the pari-mutuel system of betting on

licensed horse racing be permitted in this county?
Yes 342
No 329
Blanks ............................................................................. 256

927

(2) Shall the pari-mutuel system of betting on
licensed dog races be permitted in this county?

Yes 249
No 365
Blanks ................................. 313

927

The ballots cast and check lists used were sealed up and
given into the custody of the town clerk. The returns were
filled out, signed by the proper officers and forwarded to the
Secretary of the Commonwealth, as the law directs.

A true record.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.

RECOUNT, NOVEMBER 14, 1934.

On petitions for recount filed with the Town Clerk prior
to five P. M. on Nov. 9, 1934 in the interests of John S.
Derham of Uxbridge, Democratic, and Owen A. Hoban of
Gardner, Republican, candidates for District Attorney in
Middle District, a recount took place on the evening of Nov.
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14 in Town House in charge of the Registrars of Voters, who
opened the envelopes and recounted the ballots for said of-
fice. Due notice had been given the candidates interested.

Atty. William DiVitto of Milford and Charles D. Bourcier
of Grafton represented the Republican candidates and Atty.
Thomas J. Barry and John Trimmier, both of Whitinsville,
represented the Democratic candidate.

The result of the recount was the same as originally an-
nounced on election day, November 6, 1934, in this contest.

A true record.
Attest:

GEOBGE G. NEWTON,
Town Clerk.

TOWN CLERKS' MEETING AT GRAFTON,

NOVEMBER 16, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
Worcester, SS.

Grafton, November 16, 1934.
In compliance with the provisions of Section 125 of Chap-

ter 54, General Laws, we the Town Clerks of the towns of
Grafton, Milford, Shrewsbury, Southborough, Upton and
Westborough, which towns comprise the Eighth Worcester
Representative District, assembled at the office of the Town
Clerk of Grafton, at 12 o'clock noon on Friday, the sixteenth
day of November, A. D. 1934, which is the tenth day follow-
ing the day of election, and canvassed the returns of votes
cast in said towns for two representatives in the General
Court, to be holden in Boston on the first Wednesday of
January next. Said votes were returned to us as by law re-
quired and were given in at a legal meeting held in each of
said towns for that purpose on the sixth day of November,
A. D. 1934 and is shown by the following tabular statement:
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Henry J. McNamara (D)
of Grafton 1155 2687 606

Elmer C. Nelson (R)
of Milford 981 2340 1231

Michael Shaughnessy (D)
of Upton 674 2264 502

Christopher J. Tyrrell (R)
of Westboro 851 1253 1103

Blanks .- ; 947 1688 1142

240 167 410 5265

435 540 1109 6636

214 361 366 4381

416 415 1384 5422
379 371 659 5186

Total 4608 10232 4584 1684 1854 3928 26890

Elmer C. Nelson of Milford and Christopher J. Tyrrell
of Westborough having received the largest number of votes,
were declared elected, and to them certificates were issued
and a duplicate copy thereof was sent to the Secretary of
the Commonwealth as the law requires.

In Witness Whereof, We, the Town Clerks of Grafton, Mil-
ford, Shrewsbury, Southborough, Upton and Westborough,
have hereunto set our hands this sixteenth day of November,
A.D. 1934.

Attest:

Robert S. Leonard, Town Clerk of Grafton,
Dennis J. Sullivan, Town Clerk of Milford.
Alden C. Stone, Town Clerk of Shrewsbury.
Chas. L. Fairbanks, Town Clerk of Southborough.
George G. Newton, Town Clerk of Upton.
Annie A. Dunne, Town Clerk of Westborough.
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WARRANT FOR THE SPECIAL TOWN MEETING,

DECEMBER 10, 1934.
Worcester, SS.

To the Constable of the Town of Upton, in the County of
Worcester, ' Greeting:
In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you

are directed to notify the inhabitants of the town of Upton,
qualified to vote in elections and in town affairs, to meet at
the Town Hall, in said Upton on Monday, the tenth day of
December, punctually, at eight o'clock.

Article 1. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Two Hundred Sixty Dollars and Sixty-eight cents
($260.68) of the cash balance in the hands of the Treasurer,
January 1, 1934, for the Mothers' Aid Account, or take any
action thereon.

Article 2. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Seven Hundred Eighty-five Dollars and Thirty-
five cents ($785.35) of the cash balance in the hands of the
Treasurer, January 1, 1934, for the Old Age Assistance
Account, or take any action thereon.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Eleven Hundred Dollars ($1100) of the cash
balance in the hands of the Treasurer, January 1, 1934, for
the Public Welfare Account, or take any action thereon.

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate
the sum of Twenty-five Dollars ($25) of the cash balance in
the hands of the Treasurer, January 1, 1934, for the Upton
Bi-Centennial Celebration committee, or take any action
thereon.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting
up attested copies thereof at each of the following places in
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said Town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting:—At each of the Post-offices and on the Town
House in said Town.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant,
with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, before the time
and place of meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands at Upton this first day of
December in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hun-
dred and thirty-four.

HARRY C. SNOW,
PETER ROBSON,
EBEN T. HALL,

Selectmen of Upton.

HERBERT A. EAGLET,
Constable of Upton.

Upton, Mass., December 1, 1934.
By virtue of the within warrant, I have this day notified

the Inhabitants of the Town of Upton herein described, to
assemble in their Town Hall on Monday, the tenth day of
December, for the purposes within mentioned, by posting- up
attested copies of the within warrant in each of the Post-
offices and on the Town House seven days before the meet-
ing aforesaid.

HERBERT A. BAGLEY,
Constable of Upton.

A true copy of the warrant and officer's return thereon.

Attest:
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE SPECIAL TOWN

MEETING, DECEMBER 10, 1934.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Worcester, SS.

Pursuant to the foregoing warrant, about 21 voters
of the Town of Upton met in the Town Hall, on Monday,
the tenth day of December, 1934. The meeting was called to
order by the Moderator, Malcolm C. Temple. The warrant
and constable's return thereon was read by the Town Clerk.

MOTHERS' Am.

Article 1. Passed over on motion of Henry R. Hoyle,
who stated that the Finance Committee of which he is a mem-
ber, favored the transfer of the sum of $260.68 for Mothers'
Aid Account from the Emergency Fund.

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE.

Article 2. Passed over on motion of Mr. Hoyle as Fin-
ance Committee favored transfer of the sum of $785.35 to
Old Age Assistance Account from the Emergency Fund.

PUBLIC WELFARE.

Article 3. Voted: on motion of Edward B. Newton,
chairman of Public Welfare Board to appropriate $1100 of
the cash balance in the hands of the Treasurer, January 1,
1934 to the Public Welfare Account as recommended by the
Finance Committee.

BI-CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION.

Article 4. Voted: on motion of Selectman Eben T.
Hall to appropriate $25 of the cash balance in the hands of
the Treasurer, January 1, 1934, to the Upton Bi-Centennial
Celebration Committee account as recommended by the Fin-
ance Committee.
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Voted: to dissolve the warrant and adjourn.
A true record.
Attest:

GEORGE G. NEWTON,
Town Clerk.

927

Copies of the amended records were transmitted to the
Secretary of the Commonwealth, as required by law.

A true record.
Attest:

GEORGE G. NEWTON,
Town Clerk.

RECOUNT, DECEMBER 11 1934.

By order of Secretary of State Frederic W. Cook on
petition filed at his office in the interest of Joseph Santosuosso
of Boston, Democratic candidate for Secretary of Common-
wealth at the state election, November G, 1934, a recount
took place on the evening of December 11, 1934 in Town
House in charge of the Registrars of Voters, who opened
the envelopes and recounted the ballots for said office. Due
notice had been given to the candidates interested.

George W. Knowlton Jr. represented Mr. Cook, the Re-
publican candidate.

The result of the recount was as follows:

SECRETARY.

Walter Burke of New Bedford, Communist Party 2
Frederic W. Cook of Somerville, Republican 641
George L. McGlynn of Beverly, Socialist Labor Party 2
Leslie A. Richards of South Hadley, Socialist Party .... 7
Joseph Santosuosso of Boston, Democratic 211
William B. Taylor of Plympton, Prohibition 6
Blanks 58
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JURY LIST, 1934-1935.

Upton, Mass., July 2, 1934.

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 234, Sec-
tions 4 and 5 of the General Laws, the Selectmen of the Town
of Upton met on the above date and prepared a list of names
of persons residing in this town, to be placed in the jury box
for the ensuing year.

Street
Pleasant
Maple Avenue
Hartford Avenue
West Main
Main
Main
Grove
Main
High
Williams
Main
Main
Mechanic
North
Piccadilly
Maple Avenue
Elm
Hartford Ave.
Elm
North Main
Glen View
Main
Milford
Main
Glen Avenue

JURORS DRAWN DURING 1934.
Henry, Millard B. Traverse Juror May 9

Name
Alexander, Perry C.
Bacon, William G.
Bates, Daniel H.
Bradley, George E.
Briggs, Ralph G.
Brownell, Aubrey
Claflin, Edwin W.
Cooley, Joseph W.
Ford, Frank L.
Frost, Newton J.
Gorman, James F.
Green, Henry E.
Hoyle, Henry R.
LeClaire, Alfred
Murphy, Leo F.
O'Connell, Edward J.
Pirie, Donald W.
Robson, Peter
Scott, Emerson B.
Stearns, Albert S.
Temple, Malcolm C.
Thompson, Frank P.
Walker, William B.
Watson, Arthur
Wood, Henry H.

Occupation
Straw Worker
Straw Worker
Watchman
Retired
Merchant
Painter
Retired
Machinist
Machinist
Office Clerk
Clerical Work
Carpenter
Sign Painter
Straw Worker
Clerk
Retired
Carpenter
Plumber
Chauffeur
Carpenter
Mechanic
Shuttle Worker
Carpenter
Straw Worker
Teamster



DOG LICENSES ISSUED.
Male
Spayed Females
Female
Breeder's
Cash paid to Town Treasurer $597.20

SPORTING LICENSES ISSUED.
Resident citizens' fishing 51
Resident citizens' hunting 51
Resident citizens' sporting 38
Women's and minors' fishing 11
Resident citizens' trapping 1
Resident citizens' sporting and trapping-—free

(over 70 years old) 19
Duplicate 3
Cash sent to Fisheries and Game $310.00

TOWN LICENSES ISSUED.
Junk dealer ; 1
Sunday, sale of ice cream, candy, etc 9
Common victualers' 6
Innholder 1
Automobile dealer 1
Auctioneer 1
Denatured alcohol 3
Amusement ...,„„.,...„.„..„..„..,„........„,„.„,.„„.....„,., 1

BEER AND WINE LICENSES.
Retail—not consumed on premises 1
Retail—consumed on premises 2
Special—beer license 1
Cash paid to Town Treasurer $321.37
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VITAL STATISTICS.

YEAR OF 1934.
Number of births recorded 43
Number of marriages recorded 22
Number of deaths recorded 40

BIRTHS.
Date of Birth. Name of Child.

January 19 Everett Joseph Leclaire
January 24 Robert Kendall Wood
January 27 Ruth Page
February 12 Charles Allan Fay
February 13 Harvey Trask

nFebruary 17 Richard LeRoy Colcord
' February 17 Jean Marie Negus
February 26 Joseph Maurice Roy Couture
March 12 Eileen Elizabeth Kirby
March 22 Pauline M. Brown
March 28 Colin L. Leavitt
March 31 Stillborn
April 15 Virginia Faille
May 24 Albert Clifton Nelson
May 26 Norma Frances Allen
June 1 William Harvey Noe
June 6 Frederick E. Southland Jr.
June 14 Marion Elizabeth Leland
June 16 Edward Allen French
June 18 Lorine Doris Berthelette
July 4 Kenneth Elwin Briggs
July 20 Elizabeth Ruth Kaulback
July 22 Howard Frederick Hill
July 26 Rodney Lewis Usher
August 17 Richard Wood Anderson
September 7 Jerald Joseph Lavergne
September 8 Eugene Isadora Bouthiette
September 21 Flora Mae Rosenquist
Septimner 22 Henry Robert Carbonneau
October 2 Paul Franklin Jacobson
October 9 Walter Alfred Hopkins
October 21 Patricia Anne Laberge
November 9 Stillborn
November 10 Beverly Anne Francis
November 20 Mary Jeanne Cote
November 23 Premature Birth
November 23 Premature Birth
November 26 f-erald Lapierre
December 5 Elizabeth Van Orden Gibbs
December 16 George Clayton Rayner
December 23 Steele
December 23 Sophie Steele
December 30 Domenico Lamanuzzi, Jr.



MARRIAGES RECORDED IN DURING 1934.

Date Name, Age and Residence By "Whom and Where Married

Feb. 3 Walter J. Kirby, 25, Milford Rev. Francis J. Craven
Shirley E. Goodridge, 18, Upton Milford

Feb. IS William C. Usher, 22, Upton Rev. William G. Poor
Florence A. Cheney, 22, Hopkinton Upton

Mar. 4 George B. Kiley, 25, Ft. Ethan Allen, Vt. Rev. W. G. Poor
Mae Stead, 21, Dighton Upton

Mar. 10 Eric O. N. Rosenquist, 27, Upton Rev. Adelbert L. Hudson
Ruth M. Taft, 19, Upton Dorchester

Apr. 8 Geonre E. Leland, 20, Upton Eev. Joseph A. Costa
Susie T. Diomedes, 18, Milford Milford

Apr. 28 Mathias B. Cournoyer, 29, Webster Rev. John T. Casey
Dora E. Henchey, 23, Upton Upton

Apr. 31 Charles F. L. Brown, 27, Whitinsville Rev. C. L. Feener
Katherine Scholl, 20, Upton Northbridge

May 3 Harry F. Lapan, 39, Upton Rev. J. T. Smith
Florence (Pecor) Barber, 33, Adams Adams

May 15 Walter J. Strom, 34, North Grafton Rev. G. S. McGourty
Georprianna B. Lee, 33, Upton Upton

May 19 Samuel C. Rayner, 19, Whitinsville Rev. G. S. McGourty
Lillian F. Victor, 22, Upton Upton

May 30 Edward Fluff, 20, Upton Rev. William J. Lucey
Bertha Hebert, 19, Fisherville So. Grafton

June 24 William A. Prentiss, 22, Upton Rev. Paul Q. Brooks
Florence V. Seymour, 24, Upton Braintree

Aug. 16 Francis J. Kearnan, 25, Upton Rev. James B. Kennedy
Ruth E. Hilliard, 19, Upton Upton

Sept. 3 Wilfred J. Beaudoin, 22, Upton Rev. Albert Brault
Laura Houle, 24, No. Uxbridge Uxbridge

Sept. 27 Orrin F. Francis, 21, Upton • Rev. Harland Evans
Fern E. Jacobson, 20, Upton Upton

Sept. 29 George Gorman, 25, Hopedale Rev. James B. Kennedy
Alma Page, 22, Upton Upton

Oct. 6 Arthur C. Brown, 23, Mendon Rev. Dr. A. N. Kaucher
Ruth Ogden, 18, Upton Upton

Oct. 12 Armand Archambault, 30,
St. Gabriel de Brandon, Canada

Rev. James B. Kennedy
Lillian R. Cormier, 26, Grafton Upton

Oct. 20 Hilka A. Baker, 26, Whitinsville Rev. 0. W. Eames
Ethel E. Nelson, 24, Upton Springfield

Oct. 20 John P. Kentel, 31, Upton David C. Chase, J. P.
Alice M. Peltier, 23, Whitinsville Seabrook, N. H.

Nov. 17 Xavier E. Faille, 68, Upton Rev. J. A. Corbeil
Marie B. (Letendre) Gauthier, 52,

Woonsocket, R. I. Woonsocket, R. I.
Nov. 29 Joseph W. Smith, 47, Paxton Rev. B. A. Bojanowsfc

Jennie J. (Chichlowski) Pelinske, 49, Upton Worcester
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DEATHS RECORDED IN UPTON DURING 1934.
Date of

Death

Jan. 6
Jan. 7
Jan. 19
Jan. 30
Feb. 6
Feb. 23
Mar. 9
Mar. 10
Mar. 31
Apr. 2
Apr. 9
Apr. 21
Apr. 21
May 3
May 4
May 15
June 1
July 18
Aug. 6
Aug. 9
Aug. 22
Sept. 1
Sept. 25
Oct. 22
Oct. 27
Nov\ 2
Nov. 2
Not. 9
Nov. 10
Nov. 13
Nov. IS
Nov. 19
Nov. 22
Nov. 22
Nov. 23
Nov. 23
Dec. 4
Dec. 21
Dec. 23
Dee. 26

Name

Ellen A. Erousseau
Jennie B. Allen
Ehvin F. Follett
Nils N. Palm
Elsie W. Orff
Edson J. Sadler
Grace R. Steele
Freeman B. Blodgett
Stillborn
Minnie M. Shaughnessy
Hannah O. Doyle
Herbert J. Seymour
Abbie A. Morse
Wilbur G. Fiske
Frank P. Bates
Jennie L. Tuttle
Daisy V. Snow
Charles Scott
Georgianna L. Paille
Mary A. Varney
Wilbur G. Taft
George W. Perkins
Ada P. Styles
John P. McCarthy
Albert P. Bailey
Sewell Pugsley
Francis Warren
Stillborn
Sterns O. Inman
William P. McCarty
William J. Clifford
Arthur Wood
John H. Carey
Harry B. Temple
Premature Birth
Premature Birth
J. Albert Temple
Joseph E. Hurt

Steele
Jane L. Bennett

y
57
79
30
85
59
65
51
7
0

72
75
74
89
71
80
75
54
82
66
85
73
66
74
63
70
81
30
0

81
76
40
52
39
63

0
0

74
88

0
74

Age
M

2
10
2
0

10
7
2

10
0
0
8
2
2
7
2
3
1
0
4
9
8
2
7
8
0
0
6
0
9
0

10
2
6
5
0
0
8
0
0
0

D

5
1

16
10
27
13
10

0
0
0

17
6
5

19
0

25
21

0
12

4
22
29
1
7
0

14
28
0
6
0
8

15
12
22

0
0

13
22
1-3

0

Place of
Death

Upton
Upton
Milford
Upton
Worcester
Upton
Boylston
Milford
Milford
Somerville
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
Worcester
Upton
Boylston
Milford
Tewksbury
Upton
Worcester
Milford
Upton
Upton
Upton
Upton
TT J.Upton
Upton
Whitinsville
Worcester
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THE FOLLOWING PERSONS WERE BROUGHT TO UPTON
FOR BURIAL.

Date of
Death Name

1934
Jan. 1 Israel I. Harper
Jan. 18 Theresa Prince
Feb. 23 Sylvia C. Clark
Feb. 24 Edith Jacobson
Feb. 26 Eva E. Holbrook
April 2 George W. Jones
April 3 Edward R. Hildreth
April 4 Arabelle L. P. Coffin
April 17 William Flooks
April 18 Mary E. Dwyer
May 5 Agnes E. Lincoln
May 8 Jason Blodgett
June 5 "William C. Harper
July 2 Lydia S. Leighton
July 12 Anna A. Gates
Aug. 19 Wendell A. Jones
Aug. 25 Tracy Williams
Sept. 20 Ella M. Bacon
Oct. 3 Katherine M. Stone
Oct. 6 Georgianna Bouley
Oct. 20 John S. McCausland
Oct. 22 Clara E. Slocum
Dec. 16 Norma M. Marum

Y

65
25
91
44
78
72
67
50
43
65
52
43

90
76
30
60
75
79
34
77
81
45

Age
M

8

9

10
1

<9

7
1
8

7
9

8
5
4
9
8

D

18

21

26
14

20
....
15
23
14
22

21
26

21
14
3
IS
27
25

Place of
Death

18 Foxboro
.... Northbridge
21 Milford, N. H.

Boston
26 Milford
14 West Roxbury
.... Northbridge
20 Mendon

Brookfield
15 Framingham
23 Waltham
14 Uxbridge
22 Foxboro

Clinton
21 Newton
26 Lakeville

Fall River
21 New Haven, Ct,
14 Brockton
3 Spencer

13 Milford
27 Milford
25 Binghamton,

N. Y.

•



Parents and others are requested to carefully examine
the above lists and if any errors or omissions are discovered
report them at once to the town clerk, that the record may
be corrected, as it is of importance that the records of Vital
Statistics should be complete. Herewith are extracts from
the General Laws, Chapter 46.

GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 46, SECTION 3.

(As Amended by Chapter 281, Section 1, Acts of 1925).

Every physician, or hospital medical officer registered
under section nine of chapter one hundred and twelve, in this
chapter called officer, shall keep a record of the birth of
every child in cases of which he was in charge, showing date
and place of birth, the name, if any, of the child, its sex and
color, the name, age, birthplace, occupation and residence
(including the street number, if any, and the ward number,
if in a city) of each parent, the maiden name of the mother
and the name of the physician or officer, if any, personally
attending the birth. If the child is illegitimate, the name
of, and other facts relating to the father shall not be set
forth except upon written request of both the father and
mother; provided, that if an illegitimate child shall have be-
come legitimate by the intermarriage of his parents and the
acknowledgment of his father, as provided in section seven
of chapter one hundred and ninety, prior to the mailing or
delivery of any report herein required, such report shall read,
in all respects, as if such child had been born to such parents
in lawful wedlock. Said physician or officer shall, within
fifteen days after such birth, mail or deliver to the clerk or
registrar of the town where such birth occurred, a report
stating the facts hereinabove required to be shown on said
record and also the said written request, if any; provided,
that if said report is not so made within forty-eight hours
after such birth, said physician or officer shall, within said
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forty-eight hours, mail or deliver to said clerk or registrar
a notice stating the date and place of the birth, the street
number, if any, the ward number, if in a city, and the family
name. Upon presentation to him of a certificate of the town
clerk stating that any such birth has been duly reported, the
town treasurer shall pay to such physician or officer a fee of
twenty-five cents for each birth so reported. Any physician
or any such officer violating any provision of this section
shall forfeit not more than twenty-five dollars. The said
town clerk or registrar shall file daily with the local board
of health a list of all births reported to him, showing, as to
each, the date of birth, sex, color, family name, residence,
ward and physician or officer in charge.

GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 46, SECTION 6.

Parents, within forty days after the birth of a child,
and every householder, within forty days after a birth in
his house, shall cause notice thereof to be given to the clerk
of the town where such child is born * * *.

Blanks may be obtained upon application to the town
clerk.

Respectfully submitted,
GEORGE G. NEWTON,

Town Clerk.
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ASSESSORS' REPORT FOR 1934.

Number of horses assessed 59
Cows assessed 159
Neat Cattle 37
Swine 1
Houses 531
Acres of land 12,976
Fowls 2,154

Valuation of Real Estate $1,110,486 00
Personal Estate Valuation 236,638 00

$1,347,124 00

Number of persons assessed 685
Number of Polls assessed 656
Value of assessed live stock $11,727 00
Value of assessed stock in trade 16,256 00
Value of assessed machinery 49,370 00
Value of Tangible Property 153,285 00

Tax for State, County and Town purposes including overlay-
ings for abatements only:—

RECAPITULATION.

1933 1934
Town Appropriations $69,638 47 $72,735 00
State Tax 2,070 00 2,300 00
Deficits in overlayings 93 55 000 00
Auditing 137 24 000 00
Notes .,...,.,. 000 00 1,202 50
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Parks and Reservations 5 19 19 28
Section 41, Chapter 44-Tu 000 00 204 54
Tuberculosis 378 41 537 48

660 00 1,000 00
County Tax 2,381 00 2,144 00
Overlayings 663 92 697 57

Estimated Receipts:—

You can use only the amounts certified to you by the
Commissioner of Corporations and Taxations.

i noo *t no A1933 19d4

Income Tax $5,405 03 $6,259 77
Corporation Taxes 2,024 30 2,152 76
Bank Tax 44 88 11 74
Motor Vehicle Excise 2,300 00 2,200 00
Licenses 300 00 300 00
Fines 5 00 10 00
Protection of persons and property 25 00 260 00
Charities 1,000 00 900 00
Old Age Assistance 884 55 2,000 00
Soldiers' Benefits 300 00 360 00
Schools 5,411 38 5,081 30
Libraries 10 00 7 00
Cemeteries (other than trust

funds) (sale of lots) 500 00 425 00
Interest on taxes and assessments 300 00 350 00
Reimbursement 12 62 12 86
General Government * 100 00
Federal Emergency 363 28

Total $76,027 78 $80,840 37
•

Total receipts $19,699 45 $20,793 71
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Available funds (Voted by town meeting to be
used by Assessors) upon written authority
from the Commissioner of Corporations and
Taxation $5,700 00 000 00

Total deductions $25,399 45 $20,793 71

Net amount raised by Taxations on Polls and
Property $51,267 39 $60,046 66

Tax Rate 36 40 43 60
Excise Tax Warrants 2,447 73 2,459 24
Value of Motor Vehicles 96,733 00 88,330 00
Number of Motor Vehicles 585 00 616 00

GEORGE E. BRADLEY, Chair.
WILLIAM B. WALKER,
HENRY H. WOOD,

Assessors of Upton,

•
.

•

•
•

•
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TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT.

1931 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1934 $154 39
Paid Town Treasurer, 1934:

Collected $67 01
Abated 6 80
Tax Titles 80 58

• $154 39
Interest collected ,,, 16 97

1932 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1934 $5,182 25
Paid to Town Treasurer, 1934 $4,361 92

Abated, 1934 122 30
Tax Titles 550 44
Uncollected December 31, 1934 147 59

$5,182 25
Interest collected ................................... 408 18

•
1933 EXCISE TAX.

Outstanding January 1, 1934 $220 57
Paid to Treasurer, 1934 $168 43
Abated, 1934 52 14

$220 57
Interest collected ...,....„..,...„„.„....,....,.. 63
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1933 LEVY.

Outstanding January 1, 1934 $13,297 19
Paid to Town Treasurer, 1934 $7,618 65
Abated, 1934 121 98
Tax Titles 626 36
Refund on Old Age 11 00
Uncollected December 31, 1934 4,919 20

$13,297 19
Interest collected ................................. 268 47

1934 EXCISE TAX. ,

Warrant for 1934 Excise $2,459 24
Paid to Town Treasurer, 1934 $2,189 00
Abated, 1934 27 98
Uncollected December 31, 1934 242 26

$2,459 24

1934 LEVY.

Levy, 1934 $60,046 66
Paid to Town Treasurer $40,478 17
Abated, 1934 417 71
Uncollected December 31, 1934 19,150 78

$60,046 66
Interest collected 25 45

ERNEST WELLMAN,
Collector.

I have examined these reports and find them correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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TREASURER'S REPORT. 1

FRED W. WOOD, Treasurer,

In account with the Town of Upton.

DR.

Cash balance from 1933 $4,579 53

Cash received from State Treasurer on account
of

Temporary Aid 50 82
Mothers' Aid 410 67
Old Age Assistance, Abatement of Taxes .... 11 .00
Old Age Assistance, Fund Account 2,841 42
Division of Highways Account, 1933 Contract

No. 2269 1,053 94
Income Massachusetts School Fund for Year

ending 1933 3,715 99
Income Taxes, Chapter 350, Educational

Measure 2,095 00
Income Taxes, Valuation Measure 1,265 00
Public Health Department, Division of

Tuberculosis 423 67
Compensation, Inspection of Animals 42 50
F. E. R. A. Funds, 1933, Chapter 344, Acts

1933 363 28
Reimbursement for Loss of Taxes 12 86
Education Department, School Superintendent 511 56
Income Taxes, 1934 3,605 00
Corporation Tax, Business 1,576 16
Corporation Tax, Gas, Electric Light and

Water Co.s' .„......„..,... 563 59



Railroad, Telephone and Telegraph Co 50 11
Public Service Corporation 6 64
National Bank Tax, 1934 5 02
National Bank Tax, 1932 2 45
National Bank Tax, 1930 02
National Bank Tax, 1933 82
Veterans' Exemption 51 05
Tuition of Children 1 364 30
Division of Standards 32 00
Income Taxes, 1934 23 00
National Bank Tax, 1933 95
Railroad, Telephone and Telegraph 1 98
Corporation Tax, Business 63 63
State Aid 120 00
Military Aid 177 50
Industrial Schools 55 24
Division Highways, Account of 81 Work 6,693 64
Division of Highways, Account of Mendon

Road 5,000 00
Division of Highways, Account of Westboro

Road 5,000 00
Charlotte Bachelor, School Fund, income 162 50
Worcester County Dog Tax 465 42
Knowlton & Batchelor Trust Deed, income 397 49
Worcester Suburban Electric Co., over payment

by School Committee 29 3S
Town of Sturbridge, Old Age Assistance Account 162 10
F. E. Compton & Co., Cash as Duplicate Pay-

ment by School Committee 6 39
Gen. Charles Devens Camp, S. of U. V., Rent

G. A. R. Hall 10 00
W. G. Fisk Estate, Denatured Alcohol License 1 00
William Summers, Lights Town Hall (Basket-

Bali Game) 3 00
Woman's Relief Corps, Rent G. A. R. Hall for

1933 10 00
George Davis, Beer and Wine License 104 17
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Fish and Game Association, Rent G. A. R. Hall 1 00
Alfred J. Mullen, Beer License 83 33
W. G. Fiske Estate, Cash Refund on C. W. A.

Supplies 7 00
Thomas Grady, Beer License 75 00
John B. Fay, Dog Licenses Collected 587 00
Third District Court, Milford, Mass., Fines

Collected 10 00
Ernest Welhnan, Advertising Property for

Sale in Papers 12 15
Thomas Grady, Sunday License 2 00
Whitman Holbrook, Sunday License 2 00
George F. Briggs, Sunday License 2 00
George Olney, Sunday License 2 00
Maude Milliard, Sunday License 2 00
Ralph Briggs, Sunday License 2 00
Alfred Mullen, Sunday License 2 00
William Craib, Sunday License 2 00
Thomas Grady, Victualer's License for 8 months 1 34
George C. Olney, Victualer's License for 8

months 1 34
Arthur Carlton, Victualer's License for 8

months 1 34
Alfred Mullen, Victualer's License for 8

months 1 34
William Craih, Victualer's License for 8

months 1 34
Mrs. George Allen, Innholder's License for 8

months 2 67
Louis Vilensky, Junk License 10 00
Joseph Rouleau, Auto Dealer's License 10 00
Fred G. Stone, Auctioneer's License 2 00
George G. Newton, Dog Licenses Collected 10 20
Milford Co-operative Bank for the Joseph and

Georgianna Faille Estate Tax Title Pur-
chase 268 31
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W. A. Barry (Mendon) Cash Returned as an
Over-payment by the Highway Dept. 6 25

Angello Mazza, Victualer's License 50
Angello Mazza, Sunday License 1 00
Columbian Chapter, 0. E. S., Rent G. A. R. Hall,

1934 10 00
J. Orson Fiske Relief Corps, Rent of G. A. R.

Hall, 1934 10 00
Albert S. Cole, Superintendent of Schools:

Cash for Manual Training Receipts 10 20
Cash for Damage in Schools 40

B. C. Crooker, Sealer's Fees Collected 20 76
Joseph Grant (Hopedale) Special Beer License
George F. Briggs, Denatured Alcohol License ....
George Poirier, Denatured Alcohol License
Ralph Briggs, Denatured Alcohol License
Daniel Simon, Gun Permit
E. B. Newton, Cash from Poor Dept
Town of Grafton, on Account Poor Dept
Ross Bros., Cash as Overpayment by Poor Dept.
Ernest Wellman, Tax Collector:

Cash for Real Estate Taxes of 1933 7,618 65
Cash for Real Estate, Tax Interest of 1933- 268 47
Cash for Excise Taxes of 1933 168 43
Cash for Excise Taxes, Interest of 1933 63
Cash for Real Estate, Taxes of 1931 67 01
Cash for Real Estate, Tax Interest of 1931 .... 16 97
Cash for Real Estate, Taxes of 1932 4,361 92
Cash for Real Estate, Tax Interest of 1932 .... 408 18
Cash for Poll Taxes of 1934 1,226 00
Cash for Real Estate Taxes of 1934 39,252 17
Cash for Real Estate, Tax Interest of 1934 .... 25 45
Cash for Excise Taxes of 1934 2,189 00

Fred W. Wood, Cash from Cemetery Dept. for
Sale and Care of Lots 649 78

W. A. Barry (Mendon) as Overpayment on
C. W. A. Project Work 6 60

!
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Rent of Town Hall, as follows:
Republican Town Committee $5 00
Foresters of America 20 00
Ambler Picture Company 3 00
Upton Lead Aqueduct Society 2 00
Worcester Suburban Elect. Co. 16 00
Duffers' Golf Club 1 00
Val. Kentel 2 00
G. W. Knowlton, Jr. „...„.....„.. 8 00

Town Library, Dr. Carpenter Fund Income
Helen Fay, Librarian, Fines Collected
Use of Town Machine, Credit for Machinery

Fund 18 00
Town of Button, use of Town Roller 38 50
Town of Mendon, use of Town Roller 39 00
Milford Savings Bank, Cash on Note 20,000 00
Charlotte Bachelor, Library Fund Income 175 00
Worcester County, Treasurer, on Account of

Mendon Road 3,000 00
Worcester County, on Account Westboro Road 3,000 00

Total Cash received from all sources $126,370 78
Total cash paid out on account of Selectmen's

Pay Rolls drawn for payment during the
Year 1934 125,680 47

Cash paid to County Treasurer for Dog Taxes
Collected by Town Clerk in 1934 588 80

Total cash expenditures $126,269 27
Cash balance on hand January 1, 1935 101 51

FRED W. WOOD,
Town Treasurer.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.



TOWN TREASURER'S STATEMENTS.

There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank, known
as the Knowlton School Fund, in trust with the Town Treas-
urer as trustee, $30.95 to be used by the School Committee
to defray the extraordinary expenses of the Knowlton School
Building-.

There is deposited in the Milford Home National Bank,
known as the Ella (Whitney) Risteen Fund, in trust with
the Town Treasurer and School Committee as Trustees, one
thousand dollars, ($1,000.00) the income to be divided be-
tween the two pupils in our public schools who make the most
progress during each year. The amount of the Fund, Jan. 1,
1935, $1,017.60. $35.30 interest of this fund was used this
year.

There is deposited in the Worcester County Institution
for Savings, known as the Charlotte A. Batchelor School
Fund, in trust with the Town Treasurer as trustee, five
thousand ($5,000.00) dollars, the income to be used for the
Public Schools. $162.50 was used this last year.

There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank, known
as the Charlotte A. Batchelor Library Fund, in trust with
the Town Treasurer as trustee, five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) the income to be used for the Public Library.
$175.00 was used last year.

There is deposited in the Milford Savings Bank as a
nucleus of a fund for a library building as voted by the
Town, February 7, 1925, the sum of $2,446.60.

There is deposited in the Milford Home National Bank,
the sum of five thousand ($5,000.00) dollars, known as the
"George W. Knowlton Fund." This Fund is subject to with-
drawal by the Town Treasurer. The income only to be used
to help the Townspeople who are in distress.

There has been drawn of this fund this year $50.00.
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NOTE.
At this time of the State Audit of Municipal accounts at

June 12, 1933, the total of this Fund was $5,396.65.
After the Audit in July, 25* of this account, $1,353.61

was Waived to Trust as per Bank Holiday Law and with
allowance of Interest due $17.81 brought this Fund to $4,060.-
85 as per last Town Report.

This year 50* of this Bank Waiver $676.81 was paid
back and with the addition of accumulated interest brings
the total of this Fund as of January 1, 1935 to $4,802.75.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED W. WOOD,
Town Treasurer.

STATEMENT OF TOWN INSURANCE.

Town Property is insured as follows:—
Town Hall building $21,000 00

Contents 6,000 00
G. A. R. Hall building 4,000 00
High School building 25,000 00

Contents 2,000 00
Knowlton School building 15,000 00

Contents 1,000 00
George S. Ball School building 20,000 00

Contents 2,000 00
Town Farm buildings 4,000 00

Contents 1,000 00
Weights and Measure Standards 1,500 00

Respectfully submitted,
FRED W. WOOD,

Town Treasurer.

Tax title deeds in possession of the Town Treasurer of
property sold for taxes, $1,677.87.

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.
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SELECTMEN'S REPORT.

Bills ordered paid:—•

Bicentenary celebration „,..„,.„.„.,........„„ $25 00
T>-n j. j T.Bills as reported by general committee:

Board of Health 116 05
Bonding town officers 132 50
Cemeteries 982 90

Bills as reported by treasurer of commission:
County assessments:

Paid to County Treasurer:
County Tax $2,144 00
Tuberculosis hospital, construction .... 1,000 00
Tuberculosis hospital, interest on

bond 202 50
Tuberculosis hospital, maintenance 537 48

$3,883 98
Care of tubercular patients 581 00
C.W.A. project, general 481 06
Fire Department:

Bills as reported by fire engineers .... $1,099 43
New fire truck 1,250 00

$2,349 43
Forest fires:

Bills as reported by forest warden .... $549 64
Game warden:

Bills as reported by game warden .... 50 00
Gypsy moth suppression:

Bills as reported by local superin-
tendent a.......................................... 223 75



Highways, bridges, sidewalks, etc.:
Bills as reported by highway surveyors
Repair of roads (Chapt. 81) 13,499 53
Construction under Chapt. 90:

Mendon road $10,000 00
Westboro road 9,999 91

$19,999 51
$33,499 04

Removing snow 3,247 36
Bridges 198 93
Sidewalks 49 80
Machinery account 497 50
West River Street cut-off 32 97

Industrial schools 293 34
Insurance 883 30
Library:

Bills as reported by treasurer of
trustees 983 88

Memorial Day 150 00
Motor Vehicle refunds 39 52
Notes and interest:

Milford Savings Bank, money in an-
ticipation of taxes $20,000 00

Milford Savings Bank, interest on
note 741 67

Certifying note 2 00
$20,743 67

Printing 461 92
Police Department:

Bills as reported by acting chief of
police 526 85

Public Welfare:
Bills as reported by Public Welfare board:
Public Welfare $8,118 13
Mothers' Aid 2,271 64
Old Age Assistance 8,271 35

$18,661 12



84

Relief and Aid to Persons:
Soldiers' Relief 5424 52
State Aid 120 00
Military Aid 360 00

$904 52

Schools:
Bills as reported by School Com-

mittee $25,053 23
G. S. Ball School Grounds, C. W. A.

project 166 38
$25,219 61

State Assessments:
Paid to State Treasurer:
State Tax $2,300 00
Auditing municipal accounts 204 64
Parks and Reservations 19 28

$2,523 82

Street Lighting $2,700 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Co.

Town clock 6 00
Town dump, for care 50 00
Town hall 991 50
Town hall, repairs and equipment 432 74
Tree warden 180 00

Bills as reported by tree warden
Town Officers and expenses:

Harry C. Snow, selectman and
surveyor $100 00

Eben T, Hall, selectman and surveyor 75 00
Peter Robson, selectman and surveyor 75 00
John B. Fay, clerk of board 45 00
George G. Newton, clerk of board .... 30 00
Hobbs & Warren, supplies 2 08
Dept. of Public Safety, permit blank 50
New England Tel. & Tel. Co 30

$327 88



Fred W. Wood, treasurer $250 00
Fred W. Wood, supplies, etc 48 35
Davis Press, envelopes 20 55
Hobbs & Warren, blanks 1 00

$319 90

John B. Fay, town clerk $100 00
John B. Fay, supplies 20 63
John B. Fay, vital records 21 75
John B. Fay, administering oaths 12 50
G. G. Newton, town clerk- 50 00
G. G, Newton, supplies 4 16
Charlescraft Press, supplies 4 00

$213 04

George E. Bradley, assessor $250 00
William B. Walker, assessor 150 00
Henry H. Wood, assessor 150 00
Worcester Abstract Co 25 03
Hobbs & Warren, supplies 8 15

$583 18

Ernest Wellman, tax collector $561 56
Ernest Wellman, supplies 65 95
Hobbs & Warren, supplies 5 35
Barre Gazette 20 00
W. A. Parshley, legal services 21 00
Milford Daily News, advt 23 25

$697 11

Charles W. Childs, public welfare $50 00
Abbie A. Lyford, public welfare 50 00
E. B. Newton, public welfare, clerk .... 90 00

$190 00

Newton J. Frost, school committee .... $40 00
Alice M. Hall, school committee 40 00
W. 0. Perkins, school committee, clerk 50 00

$130 00

Fred W. Wood, cemetery commissioner $10 00
Fred E. Varney, cemetery commissioner 10 00



86

George F. Prentiss, cemetery commis-
sioner 10 00

$30 00
Malcolm C. Temple, moderator 15 00
Charles A. Barton, auditor 50 00
H. D. Fay, appraiser, Town infirmary,

(1933) $6 00
W. B. Walker, appraiser, Town infirm-

ary, (1933) 4 00
W. G. Taft, appraiser, Town infirmary,

(1933) 4 00
W. B. Walker, appraiser, Town infirm-

ary, (1934) 6 00
E. W. Claflin, appraiser, Town infirm-

ary, (1934) 4 00
E. W. Sadler, appraiser, Town infirm-

ary, (1934) 4 00
$28 00

Stedman C. Brown, registrar of
voters $15 00

Leo F. Murphy, registrar of voters .... 15 00
James F. Gorman, registrar of voters 15 00
John B. Fay, registrar and clerk 13 00
G. G. Newton, registrar and clerk 12 00

$70 00
Benjamin C. Crocker, sealer $75 00
W. & E. Gurley, supplies 4 66

$79 66
Arthur Morrison, inspector of animals 85 00
J. E. Dearth, inspector of slaughter-

ing 25 00
Election officers 158 50
H. A. Bagley, notifying town officers,

(1932 to 1934 inclusive) 15 00
H. A. Bagley, posting warrants 10 50

$125,680 47
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Respectfully submitted,

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

Bi-CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION.

Appropriation $25 00
W. G. Poor, photostatic copies, books,

etc $25 00

BONDING TOWN OFFICERS.

Appropriation $140 00
Cash paid:

E. A. Willard, tax collector $75 00
E. A. Willard, town clerk 10 00
Fidelity & Deposit Co., treasurer .... 37 50
R. F. & A. A. Lyford, deputy tax

collector 10 00
$132 50

Unexpended balance 7 50

-
CWA PROJECTS, GENERAL.

Appropriation $500 00
Cash paid:

Hugh Finneran, team $50 00
W. B. Walker, labor 6 00
Hilbert Nelson, labor, team 18 25
W. G. Fiske, supplies 123 15
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W. G. Fiske, Town infirmary 35 05
W. G. Fiske, paint bill, G.A.K. bldg. 9 93
W. G. Fiske, paint, (balance 1933 bill) 57 63
Edward Page, paint, G.A.R. bldg 35 01
E. A. Page, paint 24 30
Ross Bros. Co., supplies 9 20
Young Eros. Co., ladder 18 00
T. F. Morse Co., paint 7 50
Edward A. Page, paint, supplies .... 12 64
Blanchard Bros., Town infirmary,

dynamite, caps 8 52
C. T. Sherer Co., cloth 9 38
W. H. Holbrook, oil, etc 1 70
Craib's Sales & Service 30
E. T. Hall, labor and horse 37 00
George Poirier, gas,' labor, oil 4 30
W. A. Barry, sharpening drills 13 20

$481 06
Unexpended balance 18 94

GAME WARDEN.
Appropriation , , .• $50 00*•****•
Cash paid:

Daniel H. Bates, local warden 50 00

INSURANCE.
Appropriation $900 00
Cash paid:

E. A. Willard, fire trucks $155 25
B. F. & A. A. Lyford 728 05

$883 30
Unexpended balance 16 70

PRINTING.
Appropriation $600 00
Cash paid:

Charlescraft Press, town reports $309 72
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Charlescraft Press, voting list slips 3 15
Charlescraft Press, ballots, warrants,

etc 35 60
Charlescraft Press, Finance Commit-

tee report 7 50
Hobbs £ Warren, blanks 4 20
Davol Printing- House, Assessors'

blanks 8 85
Barre Gazette, Collector's blanks 9 25
Times Publishing Co., blanks 3 15
G, M. Billings, Assessors' lists, tally

sheets, voting lists 79 00
W. J. Seaver, express 1 50

$461 92
Unexpended balance . 138 08

TOWN CLOCK.
Appropriation $25 00
Cash paid:

Huff Machine Works $6 00
Unexpended balance 19 00

TOWN DUMP.
Appropriation $50 00
Cash paid:

Daniel Fay $32 20
John Adams 8 00
Howard Campbell 5 00
Daniel Benson 4 80

$50 00

TOWN HALL.

Appropriation $1,000 00
Cash paid:

G. Jenner Aldrich, janitor $360 00
G. Jenner Aldrich, ashes, supplies .... 11 65
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Department of Public Safety, boiler
inspection 30 00

W. G. Fiske, supplies 7 65
E. C. Newton, supplies, repairs 16 33
Barney Coal Co 144 76
Upton Fuel Co 215 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 145 44
Community Stores, supplies 2 18
Peter Robson, labor 8 60
Arthur Watson, labor 6 30
Geo. Southland, labor 75
F. W. Wood, wax 2 25
Huff Machine Works, grate ring .... 2 50
M. M. Goodnow Co., repairs 8 34
F. 0. Wadman, shades 1 25
C. S. Aldrich, labor 3 50
William Francis, labor 3 50
Patrick Dwyer, labor 3 50
Charles Southland, labor 3 50
Edward Aldrich, Jr., labor 4 50
Stephen Inman, labor 4 50
Otis Inman, labor 5 50

$991 50
Unexpended balance 8 50

TOWN HALL, EQUIPMENT AND REPAIRS.

Appropriation $350 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 82 83

$432 83
Cash paid:

Edward A. Page, staging hooks ?2 06
G. F. Welch, labor, etc 1 50
Avery & Woodbury Co., shades 13 50
Poriss Supply Co., grate 20 90
G. & U. R. R. Co., freight 50
Fairbanks Eng. Co., water system.... 53 00
E. C. Newton, G. A. R. hall, labor 15 12



91

F. A. Gould, supplies 11 35
E. C. Newton, labor on water pump 1 00
Dolge Co., supplies 4 50
Peter Robson, labor 4 90
Arthur Watson, labor 4 90
W. G. Fiske, lumber, etc 212 75
W. G. Fiske, G. A. R. hall, supplies 82 S3
H. S. Chadbourne, supplies 1 73
Washburn Gar-field Co., supplies 2 20

$432 74
Unexpended balance 09

HARRY C. SNOW,
PETER ROBSON,
EBEN T. HALL,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined these reports and find them correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES.

Departments
Bi-Centenary
Board of Health
Bonding Town Officers
Bridges
Cemeteries
CWA, G. S. Ball School
CWA Projects

Appropriation
$25 00
300 00
140 00
200 00

1,000 00
175 00
500 00

Co. Hospital—Construction 1,000 00
Maintenance 537 48
Interest on Bonds 202 50
Care of Patients 1,000 00

Fire Department 1,100 00
Fire Truck 1,250 00
Forest Warden 400 00
Game Warden 50 00
Gypsy Moth Suppression 200 00
Highways (Chapt, 81) 4,500 00
Mendon Road 2,000 00
Westboro Road 2,000 00
West River St. Cut-off 30 00
Insurance 900 00
Library 810 00
Memorial Day 200 00
Military Aid 360 00
Mathers' Aid 2,000 00
Notes and Interest 700 00
Old Age Assistance 7,500 00
Police . 500 00
Printing 600 00
Public Welfare 8,100 00

Schools 24,000 00

Receipts
and

Transfers

150 00

23 75
9,000 00
8,000 00
8,000 00

2 97

175 00

271 64
43 67

785 35
50 00

18 13
1,025 41

27 82

Total
Receipts

$25 00
300 00
140 00
200 00

1,000 00
175 00
500 00

1,000 00
537 48
202 50

1,000 00
1,100 00
1,250 00

550 00
50 00

223 75
13,500 00
10,000 00
10,000 00

32 97
900 00
985 00
200 00
360 00

2,271 64
743 67

8,285 35
550 00
600 00

8,118 13

25,053 23

Expenditures
$25 00
116 05
132 50
198 93
982 90
166 38
481 06

1,000 00
537 48
202 50
581 00

1,099 43
1,250 00

549 64
50 00

223 75
13,499 53
10,000 00
9,999 51

32 97
883 30
983 88
150 00
360 00

2,271 64
743 67

8,271 35
526 85
461 92

8,118 13

25,053 23

183 95
7 50
1 07
17 10
8 62
18 94

419 00
57

36

47

49

16 70
1 12
50 00

14 00
23 15
138 08

toto



300
50
25

1,000
1,500
140

2,700
25
50

1,000
lip. 350

3,000
180

4,000

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00

300
50

* 2,249

* 82
* 27

t 310
- 200

$30,444

36

83
77

96
00

66

3,
1,

2,

1,

3,

$103,

4

25
249
500
140
700
25
50
000
432
027
180

510

044

00
00
00
36
00
00
00
00
00
00
83
77
00

96

64

3

2

3

$100

293
49

,247
424
120
,700

6
50
991
432
,027
180

497

,973

34
80

36
52
00
00
00
00
50
74
77
00

50

13

6

25
2

1,075
20

19

8

13

$2,071

66
20
00
00
48
00

00

50
09

46

51
Transferred

,000,00 3,933 29 66 71 <D
CO

Schools—Industrial
Sidewalks
Signboards
Snow Removal
Soldiers' Relief
State Aid
Street Lights
Town Clock
Town Dump
Town Hall
Town Hall, Rep. & Equip
Town Officers
Tree Warden

Machinery Acct.

TOTAL

Emergency Fund

$76,599 98 $30,444 66
*—Transferred from Emergency Fund f—Transferred
Grand Total Expenditures for 1934, Selectmen's Report
Expenditures:

From appropriations, receipts and transfers
(As above table)

County Tax
State Tax
Other State Assessments
Temporary Note
Motor Vehicle Excise Refund

$107,044 64 $104,906 42
from Machinery Fund

$100,973 13

2,144 00
2,300 00

223 82
20,000 00

39 52

$125,680 47
Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE G. NEWTON,
I have examined this report and find it correct, CHARLES A. BARTON, Auditor.

$2,138 22

$125,680 47

•

$125,680 47

ark of Selectmen.
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FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE TOWN

DECEMBER 31, 1934.

ASSETS.

Taxes uncollected:

Levy of 1932 $147 59
Levy of 1933 4,919 20
Levy of 1934 19,150 78
Excise tax, 1934 242 26

$24,459 83
Amounts due the town:

For State Aid 120 00
For Military Aid 180 00
From State Department of Public

Welfare 210 96
From State for Mothers' Aid 960 48
From State for Old Age Assistance 1,915 80
From Grafton $227 77
From Hyde Park, (Boston) 82 25
From Mflford 146 87
From Northbridge 272 85
From Millbury 91 00
From Boston 142 00

961 74
Cash in hands of Treasurer ...,.„,.....,.„„. 101 51

$28,910 32

LIABILITIES.

Worcester County Sanatorium construc-
tion Apportionment $8,000 00
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Balance in favor of the town Decemher
31, 1933 $18,021 89

Balance in favor of the town December
31, 1934 .................... 20,910 32

There is deposited in the Worcester County Institution
for Savings, known as the Carpenter Fund, ($1,000.00) from
which the town receives the income so long as certain con-
ditions are fulfilled. This has been done the past year.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Selectmen of Upton.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

•
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REPORT OF HIGHWAY SURVEYORS.

1 '
ROADS. (Chapter 81).

Town appropriation $4,500 00
State allotment 9,000 00

$13,500 00
Cash paid by orders on treasurer:

Labor $4,182 90
Machinery hire 4,579 75
Materials 4,736 88

.$13,499 53
Unexpended balance 47

$13,500 00

Cash paid for labor:
J. E. Dearth, superintendent $668 70
Edward Rawson 328 00
J. Blodgett 39 20
Arthur Carlton 268 80
William Clifford 229 25
Louis Prince 95 35
William Evans 205 20
Charles Kelly 154 00
Edwin Sadler 191 55
George Salisbury 255 95
Austin Orff 265 95
Charles Sanderson 195 80
Samuel Walker 231 35
Fred Alexander 83 15
Leon Paige 18 00
Ellery Reed 26 40
Nathaniel Jones „,.„..„ „ . . . , „ . , 124 75
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P. Lamirande 200 80
F. Rogers 6 40
Roy Usher 6 40
Ray Brown 15 00
J. Gallipeau , 38 00
H. Campbell 44 35
A. Harnden 151 50
Clement Lambert 72 25
K. Gabrielson 18 40
Charles Hart 12 00
Daniel Benson 6 00
E. B. Houghton 14 75
H. Shattuck 16 80
A. Brown 4 40
E. Bouthiette 48 20
J. Byrne 53 55
Burton Walker 31 50
A. Bartlett 23 40
K. Whitten 10 80
J. Lamanuzzi 14 40
H. Farrar 10 SO
W. Stearns 1 80

. $4,182 90

Cash paid for trucks, roller, shovel, etc.:
Knowlton Farms, small truck, No. 1 $321 25
Knowlton Farms, small truck, No. 2 23 75
Henry Poirier, small truck 900 00
Henry Poirier, large truck 276 50
J. Poirier, small truck 736 25
Louis Gaudette, small truck 513 75
David Colcord, small truck 286 25
Malcolm Temple, tractor 77 50
J. Rosenfeld, shovel 900 00
J. Rosenfeld, compressor 175 00
H. B. Temple, tractor 132 50
R. H. Newell 197 00
A. Thomas, horses 16 00



A. P. Bailey, horse 2 00 . ; "
Blanchard Quarry, derrick 4 00

$4,561 75
Ordered paid for town machinery rental:

Scraper $12 00 ait.,' .:.
Cement mixer 6 00

$18 00

$4,579 75
Cash paid for materials:

Texas Oil Co., oil $1,732 70
Knowlton Farms, gravel 400 00
Benjamin C. Wood, gravel 246 55
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 472 40
Barret Co., tar 522 17
Barret Co., tar Ill 10
Koppers Product Co 271 16
Independent Coal Tar Co 216 84
J. Rosenfeld, dynamite and caps 103 00
A. Recchiuto IS 95
W. G. Fiske, lumber and supplies .... 59 92
Upton Fuel Co., coal 57 70
H. S. Chadbourne, hardware 70 30
F. W. Wood, medical supplies 15 24
J. E. Dearth, telephone calls 42 40
Rosenfeld Garage 45 00
C. Mango, gravel 5 00
C. E. Gorton, gravel 72 00
Chase Parker & Co., Ine 61 33
N. E. Culvert Co., pipe 93 92
Dyar Sales Co 12 50
Seaver's Express, express 6 50
Perley Martindale, oil 1 10
G. E. Bradley, gravel 15 00
A. J. Brown, Jr., signs 2 00
F. A. Gould, hardware 7 35
Dr. A. H. Fuller, services 5 50
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57 00

Moroney Eros
G. & U. R. R. Co

WESTBORO

Town appropriation
State allotment
County allotment

Cash paid out by orders
Labor

Cash paid for labor:
J. E. Dearth
W. Clifford
E. Sadler

S. Walker

A. Orff

T. Hall

E. Bouthiette

T. Hilliard
A. Bartlett

C. Kellev

11 35
4 99

91

ROAD, (Chapter 90).

$2,000 00
5,000 00
3,000 00

on treasurer:
$2,983 69
4,622 87
2,392 95

$342 00
184 00
130 95
138 15
162 90
145 35
143 55
107 55
51 75

113 40
138 60
105 30
152 55
33 42

Ill 15
144 00

........................ 148 95

ISA 7Qfi QQ

ffiin nnn nfl

•

.

«Q QQQ K1

49

$10,000 00
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P. Lamirande 71 55
L. Lonne 30 60

A. Harnden 144 75
E. Houg-hton 59 85
J. Sadler 7 12
C. Lambert 49 95
K. Whitten 86 85
R. Brown 68 25
W. Cooper 24 50
A. Brigham 12 00
D. Fay 10 80
H. Butterfield 9 00
J. Stank 27 00
R. Stearns 21 60
W. Grandy 6 30

$2,983 69

Cash paid for trucks, roller, shovel, etc.:
Henry Poirier, large truck, No. 1 .... $555 50
Henry Poirier, large truck, No. 2 .... 16 00
Henry Poirier, small truck 221 25
Louis Gaudette, small truck 337 50
Joseph Poirier, small truck 242 50
David Coleord, small truck 175 00
Knowlton Farms, small truck 156 25
E. Goss, large truck 135 00
J. Rosenfeld, compressor 605 00
J. Rosenfeld, shovel 1,996 87
J. Rosenfeld, transportation 40 00
R. H. Newell, roller 112 00
Town of Westboro, roller 28 00
H. Finneran, harrow 2 00

$4,622 87
Cash paid for materials:

Barret Co., tar $1,071 84
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 285 92
B. C. Wood, gravel 107 80
J. Rosenfeld, dynamite and caps 300 00
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Worcester Co., bound posts 39 50
Upton Fuel Co 29 63
J. Martin, gravel 168 90
F. Corastock, gravel 15 00
N. E. Bolt Co., Inc 31 40
C. H. Spring Co., Inc 28 00
Hedges & Matthews 6 10
Win. Seaver, express 1 00
State of Massachusetts, cement posts 258 75
H. S. Chadbourne 31 11
J. E. Dearth, telephone calls 18 00

$2,392 95

MENDON KOAD. (Chapter 90.)

Town appropriation $2,000 00
State allotment 5,000 00
County allotment 3,000 00

— $10,000 00

Cash paid by orders on treasurer:

Labor $2,903 85
Machinery hire 4,591 88
Materials 2,504 27

$10,000 00
Cash paid for labor:

J. E. Dearth, superintendent ?335 70
William Clifford 161 30
Edwin Sadler 112 95
William Evans 148 50
Louis Prince 135 90
P. Lamirande 159 75
E. Rawson 108 00
A. Carlton 162 00
C. Kelley 154 80
G. Salisbury ' 154 80
A. Orff 146 25
C. Sanderson 104 40



S. Walker 142 65
N. Jones 123 30
E. Bouthiette 159 75
C. Lambert 53 75
A. Harnden 190 50
J. Byrne 40 50
A. Brown 8 55
T. Flaherty 22 00
E. Houghton 122 40
R. Brown 61 80
H. Campbell 11 25
T. Hilliard 12 00
G. Southland 4 00
T. Hall 31 05
H. Butterfleld ., 3 60
K. Whitten 18 00
A. Bartlett 14 40

$2,903 85
Cash paid for trucks, roller, shovel, etc.:

J. Rosenfeld, compressor $1,002 50
H. Poirier, large truck 442 00
H. Poirier, small truck 277 50
D. Colcord, small truck 128 75
L. Gaudette, small truck 346 25
J. Poirier, small truck 70 00
J. Powers, small truck 62 75
Knowlton Farms, small truck SO 00
E. Goss, large truck 112 50
J. Rosenfeld, shovel 1,850 63
J, Rosenfeld, transportation 40 00
R. H. Newell, roller 144 00
W. G. Fiske, small truck 30 00
C. Finneran, horse 5 00

$4,691 88
Cash paid for materials:

Hedges & Matthews $56 20
W. A. Barry 6 25
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Berger Metal Culvert Co 56 99
J. Rosenfeld 667 50
W. G. Fiske estate 58 02
P. A. Gould 4 64
H. S. Chadbourne 18 30
E. A. Willard 92 00
B. C. Wood 151 70
Upton Fuel Co 36 50
J. E. Dearth 27 25
Corbett Concrete Pipe Co 231 20
State of Massachusetts 98 25
Square Deal Garage 112 18
Barrett Co., tar 829 77
C. H. Spring Co., Inc 15 00
Cable Guide Railing Corp 34 16
Chase Parker & Co., Inc 8 36

$2,504 27

BRIDGES.

Appropriation $200 00

Cash paid:

John E. Dearth, superintendent $36 00
Arthur Carlton, labor 11 25
Edward Rawson, labor 7 65
Edwin Sadler, labor 6 75
Charles Kelly, labor 6 75
P. Lamirande. labor 13 95

f_

Raymond Brown, labor 6 00
Henry Poirier, truck 21 25
Joseph Poirier, truck 13 75
Louis Gaudette, truck 13 75
B. C. Wood, planking 36 04
W. G. Fiske estate, stringers 25 79

$198 93
Unexpended balance 1 07



104

REMOVING SNOW. . v -,..„-...:--

Appropriation $1,000 00 ' "
Transferred from Emergency fund .... 2,249 36

$3,249 36

Cash paid:

Labor $1,701 75 -., >,
Truck hire 1,450 20 .E , . ; , : . j
Horse hire 5850 i , ; ' . ] .
Gas, oil 36 91

... „.. $3,247 36
Unexpended balance . 2 00

<E^ 9AQ Qfl
„ I . . ' ' : ' • '-Hi tpO,i'±!7 OO

Cash paid: . ) (-!.: . n . ."* -••••:-'^:\ • -*>. . ! , . . ' ••< <- ;

To 106 men, labor $1,701 75
J. E. Dearth $171 75 J. Adams 22 00
W. Clifford 76 40 G. Aldrich, Jr 20 40
A. Carlton 66 40 D. James 27 60
E. Sadler 49 20 N. Jones 15 60
A. Jodoin 6 40 H. Henchey 25 60
F. Bice 31 20 F. Hall 10 80
L. Lamanuzzi 32 40 E. Reed 24 80
S. Pugsley 9 20 J. Gallipeau 31 60
E. Rawson 66 80 B. Walker 14 SO
A. Orff 44 40 E. Baldwin 10 40
J. Coleman 10 80 W. Kirby 31 20
J. Cote 5 20 H. Leland 1 20
C. Kelly 57 20 D. Poppalardo .... 30 80
Roy Latown 36 00 P. Boucher 8 00
S. Walker 36 00 A. Wallace 22 00
L. Prince 51 20 L. Larson 14 40
E. Page 3 20 P. Lamirande .... 38 SO
W. Evans 52 00 R. Smith 8 00
G. Salisbury 56 00 L. Perkins 8 00
C. Sanderson IS 00 F. Freeman 12 80
E. Wheelock 23 60 G, Fisher 4 00
E. Jodoin 13 60 E. Shattuck 7 60
A. Varney 12 00 E. Aldrich 10 40
N. Greene 10 00 B. Rogers 20 00
F. Newton 8 00 F. Alexander 6 40
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J. Kearnan
Wm. Carroll
Don Aldrich
B. Pelinske
R. Stearns
F. A. Janowski ..
F. Janowski
G. Miller
P. Dennen
M. Kootman
A. Donham
G. Donham
F. Southland
W. Brouaaeau
A. Lawrence
E. Pierce
D. Larrive
R. Usher
H. Usher
W. Usher
K, Usher
J. Richardson ....
A. Thomas
H. Hartwell
W. Carroll
A. Millbury
R. Champagne ....
H. Goodrich

Henry Poirier
Joseph Poirier
Knowlton Farms ...
David Colcord
Louis Gaudette
Malcolm Temple ...

Knowlton Farma ...
Sewell Pugsley
John Byrne

4 00
8 00
2 40
4 80

12 40
12 40
12 40
12 00
2 00
6 80
2 80
1 20
7 60
5 60

11 60
9 60
8 80

11 20
6 80
1 80
4 80
2 40

10 40
8 80
8 80

13 40
8 80
2 40

TRUCK

HORSE

G. Colcord
W. Morrow ...,
C. Goodrich
V. Person
E. Rosenquist
N. Person
H. McKensie ..
M. Temple for

men
G. Tennant
J. Thomas
E. Taft
H. Aldrich
W. Summers ....
R. Gaudette ....
L. Emerson
L. Gaudette ....
S. Luksys
K. Gabrielson
R. Noe
H. Fairbanks ..
D. Colcord
J. Blodgett
L. Allard
R. Brown
G. Aldrich

Labor

HIRE.
$846 25
102 75
452 45

12 50
10 00
26 25

HIRE.
$30 50

3 00
25 00

6 60
3 40
1 60
2 80
2 80
2 40
2 40

4
.... 35 20

5 60
1 60
4 80
3 60
1 20
1 60
1 60
1 60
3 20
4 80
2 40
2 40
2 40

.... 19 20
2 40
4 80
3 20

$1,701 75

SI &%(\ 90

ffiKR Kfl
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GAS, OIL. ;. . •• -••- '-A
$2 83

J. Rouleau 34 08
Ralph Briggs $2 83 ' "^,

$36 91
Total Expenditures $3,247 36

f- *;r/' V .HO "•'
r'?: *« MACHINERY ACCOUNT.

Transferred from machinery rental of
J.3OO

Transferred fiom Emergency Fund ....
• i ..

Cash paid:
Moroney Bros., oil
Square Deal Garage, gas, oil, repairs
William B. Walker
Upton Fuel Co
Tom J. Harper, battery
H. S. Chadbourne
Craib's Sales & Service, black-

smithing
W. A. Barry, blacksmithing
Luigi Recchiuto
Rouleau's Garage
Harry C. Snow, rent

Unexpended balance

dr. OS
SIDEWALKS.

Appropriation
Cash paid:

Austin Orff
Edward Rawson
Samuel Walker
George Salisbury
Peter Lamirande

tpOJ.U »U

200 00

$15 90
207 09

4 00
14 00
12 50
7 93

4 50
9 75
5 65

36 18
180 00

. , .. Ivi..

:,.s,r.

$3 60
3 60
1 80
3 60
3 60

i
•R^in QfitptJ-LU S7O

'"-i"f • i ;
T": l fc ' l ..H1

»*<<** i U

•i^.-rj .-•:.
":*!"1-- '.J . . '

iM-i.i'i'I

•A'" i.

;i . ji
1 \- I

1 J lt\_

fij. Jki

^^17 trnqj^tO I OU

$13 46

.S , / ' i . ' . ^ f - T

$50 00

A
,,_

•..'(^ r - r - :T ,
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William Evans 3 60
Henry Poirier, truck 10 00
David Colcord, truck 10 00
Louis Gaudette, truck 10 00

. $49 80
Unexpended balance 20

WEST RIVER STREET CUT-OFF.

Appropriation $30 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 2 97

$32 97
Cash paid:
A. R. Cobbett, surveying-, etc 5 45

Carl and Esther Swanson, land tak-
ing 27 52

$32 97
.

Respectfully submitted,

HARRY C. SNOW,
EBEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Highway Surveyors.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.
'

;-:
•

•j
.

1



108

CHAPTER 81.

FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 1934.

TOWN OF UPTON.

Road
Name

Pleasant St.
Williams St.
West St.
Maple St.
Depot St.
Hartford Ave.
Knowlton St.
High St.
Westboro St.
Ridge St.
Southboro St.
Eames Lane
North St.
Merriam St.
Grafton St.
Orchard St.
Fowler
Old Grafton St.
Mechanic St.
Warren St.
Church St.
Stoddard St.
Maple Ave.
Cross St.
Bliss St.
School St.

Total
Prim.

1.9
0.9

0.7
0.2

1.3
3.3

0.5

0.80

Miles
Sec.

1.0

1.2
0.10

1.1
0.7
0.2
2.7
0.5
0.8
0.9
1.3
0.8
2.3
1.5

0.2
0.1
0.1
0.3

Allot.

$250 00
100 00
90 00
70 00
25 00

150 00
15 00

130 00
350 00
100 00
35 00
15 00

400 00
35 00
25 00

300 00
75 00
60 00

250 00
400 00

65 00
10 00
10 00
10 00

. 75 00
SO 00

Expended

$442 36
72 10
56 57

236 77
27 48
18 71
00 00

420 73
34 41
00 00
38 50
38 50

395 69
00 00
00 00

132 62
137 03

00 00
636 37
330 97

54 75
00 00

308 83
45 40
00 00

194 03
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Road Total

Name Prim.

Nelson St. 0.20
Main St. (State)
Hopkinton Road 1.60
Hagar Road
Gore Road
Nash Road
Elm St.
Old Dam Road
Fiske Ave.
Warren Road
Walnut St.
East St.
Pearl St.
Taft St.
Fiske Mill
Pond St.
Glen View
Christian Hill
Prospect St.
Gable St.
Wood St.
Chestnut St.
Hill St.
West River St.
Snake (State)
South (State)
Mendon Road
Plain St.
Station St.
Grove St. 1.0
Brook St.
Picadilly St.
Brookside St.
Centennial Court

Miles

Sec.

0.6
0.8
1.3
1.3
0.3
0.1
0.3
0.6
2.3
1.3
2.1
1.0

0.20
2.40
1.10
1.10
0.60
0.30
0.70
1.30
1.90

2.30
3.30
0.60
0.40

0.40
0.20
0.30
0.20

Allot.

25 00
75 00

160 00
20 00
25 00
25 00

150 00
40 00
10 00
40 00
50 00

500 00
300 00
250 00
300 00

10 00
350 00
200 00
200 00
25 00
10 00
60 00
25 00

135 00
20 00

175 00
600 00

60 00
50 00

200 00
50 00
35 00
10 00
00 00

Expended

00 00
22 00

181 40
38 50
00 00
79 10

624 66
00 00
00 00
00 00
82 90

868 93
337 85
410 53
380 55
48 20

670 82
74 57

115 40
00 00
00 00
61 23

143 27
87 26
00 00
58 80

657 32
00 00
18 30

104 04
39 20
00 00
00 00
00 00
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Road Total Miles

Name Prim. Sec.

School House Road 0.90
Held in reserve until Oct. 1
Held in reserve until Nov. 1

(Air Compressor)
Town Line Signs
Directional Signs
Oiling Streets
Balance Not Allotted
Bridges
Miscellaneous
Supt.
Measuring Roads
General Survey
Sand and Gravel
Tools
Tool Repairs
Concrete Pipes
Tarvia
Fuel Oil
Blasting Supplies
Express
Medical Service
Miscellaneous
Lumber
Road Oil
Tar Patch
Telephone
Signs

Totals

.

Allot. Expended

25 00 00 00
800 00 00 00

-
90 00 00 00
50 00 00 00

100 00 00 00
2,000 00 00 00
3,125 00 00 00

200 00 00 00
7 20
7 20
7 20

14 40
711 40
218 24

16 63
566 32
567 27

62 69
103 00

7 41
62 50
16 34
73 98

1,798 70
488 00

42 40
2 00

$13,700 00 $13,499 53
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BOARD OF HEALTH REPORT.

Appropriation $300 00

Cash paid:

Mrs. Lucy Burham, quarantined .... $40 00
Hobbs & Warren, supplies 7 70
Dr. O. W. Beiersdorf, examining dogs 18 00

dogs 18 00
Physicians' birth returns 3 25
Funeral directors' returns 6 50
Telephone calls 60
Peter Robson, clerk 40 00

$116 05
Unexpended balance 183 95

The following contagious diseases have been reported to

the Board:

Measles 125
Scarlet fever 7
Dog bites 7
Whooping cough 6
Septic sore throat 1
Lobar pneumonia 4
Pulmonary tuberculosis 1
Gonorrhea 1
German measles 1
Mumps 2
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Chiekenpox 2

Cases 157

Kespectfully submitted,

HARRY C. SNOW,
BEEN T. HALL,
PETER ROBSON,

Board of Health.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.



POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT.

Appropriation $500 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 50 00

$550 00
Expenditures:

Daniel H. Bates $264 65
Daniel H. Bates, court fees 46 50
Peter Robson 37 70
Peter Robson, court fees 12 00
Clifton Temple 51 00
Edwin B. Houghton 23 50
Herbert A. Bagley 18 00
John McCarthy 14 50
Howard Hill 12 00
Leo F. Murphy 6 00
Atty. John C. Lynch, legal services 25 00
New England Tel. & Tel. Co., calls .... 6 45
Charlescraft Press, supplies 4 00
W. S. Darley & Co., supplies 5 55

. $526 85
Unexpended balance 23 15

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

SUMMARIZED REPORT OF WORK DONE BY
POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Auto accidents investigated 30
Arrests and summonses served 20
Complaints received 99
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Complaints investigated 99
Commitments to State Hospital 2
Dogs disposed of 6
Dogs killed by automobiles 2
Damage done by dogs investigated 6
Disturbances quelled 7
Fires attended 5
Larceny reports investigated 7
Property destruction reports investigated 3
Runaway boys returned 2
Stolen cars recovered 3
Sick persons aided 1
Seizure of explosives 1
Suicide attempts reported and investigated 2
Messages delivered 3
Visits to dance halls 18
Traffic duty at funerals 4
Traffic duty at other functions in town 5

ARRESTS AND SUMMONSES SERVED FOR
FOLLOWING VIOLATIONS.

Assault with dangerous weapons ...
Assault and battery
Drunkenness
Larceny of automobile
Operating under influence of liquor
Non-support
Violations of Dog Laws
Violations of Fish and Game Laws .

Total 20

Respectfully submitted,
•

DANIEL H. BATES,

Acting Chief of Police
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LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION.
FRED W. WOOD, TREASURER.

TREASURER'S REPORT.

FEED W. WOOD, TREASURER, in account with the Town of Upton
CEMETERY COMMISSION.

DR.

Cash received for the care of lots:
Received of:

Harvey Clark, opening grave $5 00
C. W. Bouck, opening grave 5 00
Susan Urban, opening grave 7 00
Fred E. Williams, opening grave and

green 10 00
Mary Harper, opening grave and

green 10 00
Daniel H. Bates, care of lot, 1933 .... 1 00
Mrs. John Lyons, care of lot, 1932-33 2 00
Frank Prince, Northbridge, opening

grave 7 00
Alfred Lawrence, repairs on lot 1 50
William Bernard, care of lot, 1933 .... 1
Frank Rollins, care of lot, 1934
James Dipper lot, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00

(by F. Rollins)
Fred W. Wood, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Flora Whitten, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Clifton Temple, foundation, 1934 .... 12 00
A. Casli, foundation, 1934 3 00
C. W. Bouck, opening grave and

green 11 00
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Arthur Folson & Son, opening grave
and green 15 00

Morton Carr, opening grave and
green S 00

Fred Williams, opening grave and
green 15 00

P. A. McGowan, opening grave and
green 11 00

Fred E. Williams, opening 2 graves,
and green 11 00

Joseph Gorman, opening grave 2 50
C. W. Bouck, opening 2 graves 13 00
Mrs. Allison Smart, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Wm. B. Walker, care of 1 double and

1 single for 1933 2 50
Oscar Lincoln, opening grave and

green 8 00
Harry Follett, opening grave 7 00
Wheaton Gibson, opening grave 7 00
Arthur D. Tancrell, opening grave

and green 8 00
Mrs. Henry Walker, foundation 4 00
Arthur D. Tancrell, care of Smith lot

for 10 years 10 00
Archie Beck, care of lot, 1933 1 00
A. A. Bowker, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Mrs. William Noe, Labor on lot 3 00
Mrs. Lysander Hayward, Care of lot,

1933-34 2 00
Harry Shears, care of lot, 1931-32-33-

1934 4 00
Moore Bros., setting bounds 1 00
Davis Monument Works, foundation 5 00
Chester Harper, opening grave 3 00
Walter Brousseau, opening grave .... 7 00
Mrs. Mary Harper, care of lot, 1934 1 00
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Estate of Frank Crocker, opening
grave 7 00

Estate of W. G. Fiske, opening grave 7 00
Mrs. E. A. and Roland Bates, care

of lots 1933 2 00
Charles Marshall, care of lot, 1933 .... 1 00
Mrs. Isabelle Bates, care of Frank

P. Bates lot, 1934 1 00
Angle Church, care of lot 472,

1934 1 00
Mrs. Wallace King, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Leon Childs, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Mrs. Frank Bannister, care of lot,

1934 1 00
Eben Davis, Worcester, care of lot,

1934 1 00
Joseph Poirier, care of lot, 1933-34 2 00
Ella Bacon, care of lot 707, 1934 .... 1 00
Alpheus Ballou, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Fred White, care of double, 812-813,

1934 1 50
Mrs. Nellie Morse, care of double,

1934 1 50
Arthur Bartlett, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
G. Jenner Aldrich, care of lot, 480,

1934 1 00
Clifton Temple, care of lot, 905,

1934 1 00
Eugene Hall, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Annie Mclntire estate, Vz lot 50 00
Annie Mclntire estate, opening grave 10 00
Ralph Hill, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Frank Page, care of lot, 677, 1933-34 2 00
Mrs. Frank Davenport, care of lot,

412, 1934 1 00
Fred E. Varney, care of lot, 839,

1934 1 00
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Mrs. George F. Eames, care of lot
935, 1934 1 00

Mr. George F. Eames, care of lot 168,
1934 1 00

Win. J. Pillion, care of double, 1934 1 50
Mrs. Eileen Phipps, repairs, 1934 .... 15 00
Mrs. Clarida Henchey, cai'e of lot,

1934 1 00
Livingstone Fiske, care of 2 double,

1934 3 00
Elizabeth Cooley, care of 2 lots, 1934 2 00
Charles Lambert, care of lot, 1933-34 2 00
Miss Jenny LeSure, care of lot, 1934 1 00
William Knowlton, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Mrs. William Moroney, care of lot,

1933-34 2 00
Fred Fiske, care of double lot, 1934 1 50
Kate Clifford, care of double lot, 1934 1 50
Fred Sanford, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Dwight Bowker, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Etta Lurvey, Hopedale, care of lot,

1934 1 00
Leroy Johnson, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Herbert Bagley, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Dr. S. R. Capen, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Mrs. Charles Irving, care of lot, 1934 1 00
William J. Brown, Woonsocket, care

of lot, 1933-34 2 00
John Stank, deed of lot, 1934 10 00
R. E. Philbin, opening grave and

green 8 00
B. M. Rich, opening grave and green 11 00
Waldo White, care of lot 1 00
Peter Revolti, foundation 5 00
Moore Bros., foundation 3 50
Sadie Thompson, repairs 2 50



A. M. Folsom, opening grave and
green .................................................. 9 00

Mrs, Eugene Dwinnell, care of lot,
1933-34 ............................................ 2 00

Mrs. George R. Fisher, care of lot,
1934 ................................................ 1 50

Charlotte Allen, care of lot, 1934 ...... 1 00
Mrs. Edson Sadler, opening grave .... 5 00
Frank L. Brewer, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Alfred Bacon, part payment on re-

pairs of $10 .................................. 3 00
Doane, Beal and Ames, Hyannis,

opening grave ................................ • 5 00
Doane, Beal and Ames, Hyannis,

cement vault .................................. 20 00
Doane, Beal and Ames, Hyannis,

use of green .................................. 3 00
Fred E. Williams, opening grave

and green ...................................... 6 00
John Moroney, care of lot, double,

1933-34 ............................................ 3 00
Estine Hill, care of lot 601, 1934 ...... 1 00
Helen Lamb, care of lot 404, 1934 .... 1 00
W. G. Fiske estate, care of lots,

957, 958, 984, 985, 986, 1933-34 7 00
Alfred Bacon, part payment on re-

pairs of $10 ................................ 2 00
Walter Bailey, care of lot, double,

1934 ................................................ 1 50
John Holbrook, care of lot, 1934 ...... 1 00
Henry Allard, care of lot, 1934 ........ 1 00
Edwin Fowler, repairs on lots .......... 3 50
George Olney, care of lot 193, 1934 1 00
Roland Bates, care of lot 976, 1934 1 00
Martha Bowles, care of lot 956, 1934 1 00
Addie Fay, care of lot, double, 1934 1 50
H. Daniel Fay, care of lot, 1934 ...... 1 00
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Theophillus Bissonette, care of lot
593, 1934 1 00

Annie Wood, care of lot 830, 1934 .... 1 00
Edwin Stone, grave and repairs on

lot 7 50
LeRoy Wood, opening grave and

green 8 00
Mrs. Josie Harfcwell, repairs on lot .... 10 00
Anna Davis, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Mrs. George F. Keith, care of lot 304,

1934 1 00
Mrs. George F. Keith, repairs lot 304,

1934 2 50
Mrs. Lillian Staples, care of lot,

double, 722, 723, 1934 1 50
Harvey Clark, care of lot, double,

773, 774, 1934
Effie Hill, care of lot, double,

392, 393, 1932-33-34 4 50
David Colcord, opening 2 graves and

deed of lot 20 00
Irving Harper, grave opened and

green 10 00
Joseph Capistrau, care of lot 629,

1934 1 00
Mrs. Milo Warren, care of lot 972,

1934 1 00
Alena Smith, care of lot, double,

906, 907, 1934 1 50
Mrs. Celia Moroney, issuing duplicate

deed 50
Robert Flooks, care of lot 904 for

1933-34 2 00
Joseph Edwards, opening grave 5 00
John St. Peters, care of lot 627,

1934 .............................................. 1 00
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John Colbert, care of lot 638,
1934 1 00

Mrs. Jennie Bates, care of lot 947,
1934 1 00

Joseph Gibbs, care of lot 901, 1934 1 00
Harrison Johnson, care of lot 337,

1934 1 00
Alexander Nelson, care of lot 707,

1934 1 00
Charles Marshall, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
John B. Fay, care of lot 316, 317,

1934 1 50
B. C. Crooker, care of lots 914, 915,

1934 ! 1 50
M. Josephine Fiske, care of lot, 1934 1 00
C. W. Botick, opening grave, 1934 .... 6 00
Adelia Sheehan, care of lots 636, 637,

1934
Frank Welhnan, care of lot, 1934 ....
William B. Walker, care of lot, double

and single, 1934 2 50
Marion V. Warren, opening grave,

1934 5 00
Moore Bros., foundation, 1934 19 28
Katherine Clifford, opening grave,

1934 7 00
Stephen Inman, opening grave,

1934 5 00
Leo F. Murphy, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Earl Fiske, care of lot, double,

1933-34 3 00
Mrs. Robert Ogden, care of lot, 1934 1 00
Margaret Slattery, care of lot, double,

1934 1 50
Alfred Prescott, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00
Jennie Comstock, care of lot, 1934 .... 1 00



122

Charles Stuart, care of 2 lots, 841,
977, 1934 2 00

James Rodman, care of lot 979,
1933-34 2 00

James Rodman, repairs of lot 2 50
$649 78

Total cash received and paid in to the Treasury Depart-
ment of the Town, $649.78.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.

LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION".

FRED W. WOOD, TREASURER.

TREASURER'S REPORT.

Appropriation $1,000 00
Cash paid:
To Frank L. Brewer, Superintendent,

labor $374 70 *
Lester Huntei', labor 264 50
Leon Paige, labor 257 90
Arthur Cobbett, surveying 23 70
Fred Alexander, labor 24 40
D. R. Bowker, repairs 2 00
George Bradley, flowers 1 45
Knowlton Farms, loam 3 00
Knowlton Farms, use of forge 3 00
Duncan & Goodell Co., Worcester,

mowing machine 6 35
Seaver's Overland Express 65
Fred A. Gould, wedges 3 60
David Colcord, truck 3 75
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W. G. Fiske estate, supplies 9 90
Alonzo Martin, labor 4 00

$982 90
Unexpended balance 17 10

GEORGE F. PRENTISS,
FRED W. WOOD,
FRED VARNEY,

Commissioners.

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.

LAKEVIEW CEMETERY COMMISSION.

LEGACY FUNDS INTEREST ACCOUNT.

Balance of interest, cash not used in 1933 $24 67
Interest drawn on funds during 1934 and de-

posited in Milford National Bank and Trust
Co. Savings Department 551 45

Received from Milford National Bank, interest .... 1 32

Total receipts $577 44
Expenditures during 1934:

For labor, materials and supplies $558 74

Cash balance on hand Jan. 1, 1934 $18 70

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.

Total cash deposited in Worcester County Institu-
tion for Savings as cash received for Legacy
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Funds for Perpetual Care of Lots during
1934 was $550 00

FRED W. WOOD,

Treasurer.

LEGACIES.

The following legacies in trust are deposited in the
Worcester County Institution for Savings:—

Alfred Whitney and Mrs. Walter B.
Clapp, for Sylvester Whitney Fund $60 00

Mrs. Lucy Gould fund 50 00
Henry Chapin, by will 200 00
Johanna B. Rawson, by will 50 00
Ann Maria Torrey, by will ^ 200 00
Otis C. Lackey fund 100 00
William K. FoIIett fund 100 00
J. B. and H. W. Chapin, by will 200 00
Elisha Walker, by will 100 00
Mary B. Partridge, by will 200 00
Delucia Ward, by will 100 00
Calvin H. Buggies, by will 50 00
Melinda Earaes and Chandler J. Pike

fund 75 00
Mary M. Nelson, by will 100 00
Enoch Batchelor fund 50 00
Joseph W. Alexander fund 50 00
Melita S. Fiske fund 100 00
Daniel Fisk fund 200 00
Jane M. Shaw fund 50 00
Carrie Wood and Ora Wood, by will .... 200 00
J. N. Marshall fund 100 00
S. B. Fiske, by will 50 00
Nahum W. Holbrook fund 50 00
Susan M. Mason fund .;..„........,............... 100 00
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Anna L. Plummer, Hale lot fund 100 00
Maria E. Aldrich, Clark Aldrich and

John Sadler, by will „.. 100 00
Sylvanus B. Aldrich fund 100 00
Col. Elijah Stoddard fund 100 00
Joseph T. McFarland fund 100 00
Mrs. Joseph Taft fund 50 00
Miss Eleanor B. Adair fund $37 50
Mrs. Myra Wadman fund .... 37 50

$75 00
Almira Durand and Stoddard lot fund 200 00
James E. Walker fund 100 00
Mrs. J. B. Mansfield fund 75 00
George I. Aldrich, by will 75 00
Granville B. Nelson estate, Elijah
, Nelson fund 100 00

Elizabeth E. Holbrook fund 50 00
Mrs. J. H. LeSure, by will 50 00
Mrs. Mary A. Whitney, by will 50 00
Sarah L. Bradish fund 100 00
Lucy K. Eames fund 50 00
Mrs. David Brown estate fund 50 00
Nathan H. Holbrook fund 50 00
Calista A. Fiske fund 50 00
W. F. Rogers fund 50 00
Addie Bishop, by will 50 00
Arba T. Wood, heirs 50 00
Baldwin and Wilson fund 75 00
Albert Pierce, by will 100 00
George E. Childs estate fund 50 00
Angie Davis, by will , 50 00
David F. Eames fund 50 00
John A. Spence, by will 50 00
James A. Rockwood fund 50 00
Amanda Madden, by will 100 00
Miss Mary Dwyer fund 75 00
Emily Cahoone and Alice B. Titus fund 50 00
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Olive A. Monroe fund 50 00
Myron W. Claflin fund 50 00
M. L. Saunders fund 50 00
Margaret Lavin and Mary G. Hart fund 50 00
Sidney Carpenter fund 100 00
Elisha Chapin fund 100 00
Dr. LeSieur Wier fund for the Gordon

Hayward lot 50 00
LeSieur Wier lot 50 00

Caroline Clark fund, John Hunt lot .... 50 00
Frank W. Clark fund, Henry Clark lot 50 00
Mrs. E. C. Traver fund, Dr. E. C.

Traver lot 50 00
Elzie Struthers fund 50 00
John S. McCauslin fund 50 00
Levi Taft fund 50 00
Nahum B. Hall, double lot 75 00
Wilson Rawson fund 50 00
Batchelor and Jones lot, by will 100 00
Gardner P. Harrington fund 150 00
Stearns and Hagar" lot 75 00
George Bruder fund 50 00
Goldthwaite and Ormes fund 75 00
John Cyrus Sweet fund 50 00
Mary Anna Clark fund 50 00
Mary Baker, double lot 75 00
Ellen O'Connell fund 50 00
John Walkup, by will 100 00
Abbie A. Kimball, by will 50 00
Alice A. Wood, by will 50 00
Clara A. Porter and Jonathan Bradish

lot 50 00
Isabel Maloy fund 50 00
Elizabeth E. Hart fund 50 00
Sarah Braman fund 50 00
Elizabeth E. Hart for Lincoln Fay lot 50 00
Michael Reynolds fund 100 00
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Geo. Goddard, lot by will 100 00
Henry Seaver, lot fund 50 00
Arthur King, lot fund 50 00
Thomas J. Hall, lot fund 50 00
Messenger-Wood lot fund 50 00
C. M. Wood lot fund 50 00
Daniel Davenport lot fund 50 00
George Davenport lot fund 50 00
William Walker lot fund 50 00
Amos Smith lot fund 50 00
Charles O'Connell lot fund 50 00
Rev. W. G. Poor fund 50 00
Chas. M. and Wilfred L. Brown fund 75 00
Stephen Eames fund 50 00
Benj. A. Jourdan fund 50 00
Susan I. Mowry fund 50 00
Chas. L. Hultman fund 50 00
Alanson P. Rockwood fund 50 00
George W. Perkins fund 50 00
Herbert L. Eames fund 50 00
Davis J. King fund 50 00
Myron W. Forbush fund 50 00
George Buck lot 50 00
Groveland D. Richardson lot 50 00
Emory W. King, lot 50 00
Charles E. Pierce and H. C. Kentfield,

double lot 75 00
Henry J. Batchelor lot 50 00
Henry M. Gates lot 50 00
Taylor-Colby lot 75 00
Henry P. Gerald, double lot 75 00
Patrick Ford, lot 50 00
Dolly W. Walker lot 50 00
Edson Delucius Walker lot 100 00
George A. Sharpe lot 50 00
Frank LeSieur Weir Est. lot 100 00
H. R. and H. L. Fisk lots ..................... 75 00
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Warren B. Keith lot 50 00
Eldred H-. Prentiss lot 50 00
John Wellington lot 50 00
Emmons Fisk lot 50 00
Augusta M. Aldrich lot 50 00
William Harper lot 75 00
David McKinley lot 50 00
Edwin W. Claflin lot 50 00
Elizabeth Baker lot 50 00
B. W. Brewer lot 50 00
Edward Rawson lot 50 00
Charles Viall lot 75 00
Wilbur G. Taft lot 50 00
Joshua Ballou lot 50 00
Thomas Gorman lot 50 00
0. F. Taft lot 75 00
Lettie Weeks lot 50 00
Ada L. P. Monroe, by will 500 00
James Smart, fund 50 00
Mary Holbrook, Henry Holbrook, lot .... 50 00
E. M. Newell, Mae Bartlett lot 50 00
Maria E. Ellison, Elbridge Sadler lot 50 00
John B. Fay, Ellen J. Wood lot 50 00
Mrs. Harold Bullard, Daniel Holbrook

lot 75 00
Mrs. Harold Bullard, Homer Faulkner

lot 75 00
Emma Dipper, Edward Dipper lot 50 00
John A. Hanson, Peter and Anna

Anderson lot 50 00
John B. Fay, Abbie Morse lot 50 00
Isabelle N. Bates, Frank P. Bates lot .... 50 00
Clifford Cook, Adm., Annie Mclntire lot 50 00
Mary L. Gorman, Daniel Gorman lot .... 50 00
M. Josephine Fiske, Chandler Fiske

lot 50 00
$11,360 00

FRED W. WOOD,
Treasurer.
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REPORT OF BOARD OF FIRE ENGINEERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1934.

Appropriation $1,100 00

Expenditures:

Salaries of Engineers and Firemen 375 00
Leroy Prentiss, janitor 120 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 73 90
New England Tel. & Tel. Co 44 25
Chimney fires 47 00
Frederick A. Gould, supplies 11 64
Howe Fire Apparatus Co. cylinders 9 29
A. J. Mullin, lunch at -Howry fire 4 00
W. G. Fiske, supplies 1 62
Square Deal Garage, gas, oil and supplies 40 62
Upton Fuel Co., coal 165 56
W. P. Grandy, watching at Mowry fire 1 20
Peter Robson, labor 3 50
Arthur Watson, labor 4 20
Rouleau Garage 1 50
H. S. Chadbourne Co 6 42
D. R. Bowker, cutting pipe 7 00
E. 0, Rose & Sons, machine work 27 35
E. H. Beauregard, fittings 3 60
G. L. Blake, Inc., tires and tubes 107 28
Fred E. Williams, sounding siren 25 00
C. B. Hardy, supplies 2 70
Fairbanks Eng. Co., parts for pump 7 05
George H. Southland, labor 3 25
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Commissioner of Public Safety 5 00
Daniel Fay, repairs on Ford 1 50

?1,099 43
Unexpended December 31, 1934 57

Number of alarm fires, 5.
Number of still alarms, 4.
Number of chimney fires, 17.

GEORGE N. 0. FOIRIER, Chief,
H. DANIEL FAY, Assistant Chief.
ERNEST WELLMAN, Clerk.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION FOR FIRE TRUCK.

Appropriation $1,250 00
Cash paid:
American LaFrance, Inc., two ladders $110 00
Knowles Chevrolet, one Chevrolet

chassis 550 00
Moroney Body Co., body and equipment 550 00
C. B. Hardy, suction and strainer 19 50
James A. Coffin, siren 10 00
Christie & Thompson, chains 10 50

. $1,250 00

GEORGE N. 0. POIRIER, Chief,
H. DANIEL FAY, Assistant Chief,
ERNEST WELLMAN, Clerk.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

'* Auditor.
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FOREST WARDEN REPORT.
1934.

FIRES.

April 4. Brooks land, Mendon Street
April 5. Bailey's land, Christen Hill
April 9, Rockwood land, Elm Street
April 9. Kentfield land, Milford St.
April 10. Rockwood land, Elm Street
May 6. Riverdale road fire
May 28. Pratt Hill fire
Aug. 5. Stowe land, Soap Hill
Total
Unexpended balance .„...

10 00
28 80

4 00
10 20
3 25
4 75

298 82
27 50

RECEIPTS.

By appropriation $400 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 150 00

$550 00

EXPENDITURES.

Daniel Fay, salary as Warden $25 00
Daniel Fay, issuing fire permits 15 00
Daniel Fay, for fire patrol 20 00
Expended on equipment 102 32

?549 64
36

Number of fires 8

Acres burned „.; 88 7-10

Permit fires *......„............ 2



Permits issued 1396

Damage to forest land $980 00

Respectfully submitted,

H. DANIEL FAY,
Forest Warden.

I have examined this report and find it correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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REPORT OF THE APPRAISERS.

We the undersigned appraisers of the Town Infirmary
and the personal property thereon, hereby certify that we
met at the said Infirmary on December 29, 1934. We beg to
submit the following report:

Land and buildings thereon $6,400 00
Two cows 150 00
Two yearlings 40 00
Two calves 20 00
Two horses 125 00
One hundred and twenty fowl 120 00
Hay and grain 338 00
Vegetables 192 50
Wood and lumber 610 00
Wagons and harnesses 185 00
Farming tools and machinery 322 00
Groceries and household supplies 106 00
Canned preserves 150 00
Clothing 25 00
Furniture and bedding supplies „.. 736 50

$9,520 00

Total valuation Dec. 29, 1934 $9,520 00
Total personal valuation 3,120 00
Total valuation Dec. 30, 1933 8,664 29
Total personal valuation 3,177 29
Increase in valuation in 1934 855 71

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM B. WALKER,
EDWIN W. CLAFLIN,
EDWIN W. SADLER,

Appraisers of Town Infirmary.



BOARD OF
PUBLIC WELFARE REPORT.

EXPENSES AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY FOR THE

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1934.

To cash paid:—

Superintendent and Matron $500 04
Sawing wood 15 00
Groceries, meats and fish 600 58
Grain 365 25
Blacksmithing 24 00
Worcester Suburban Electric Light

Co 156 00
Electric work and lamps 69 60
Dry goods and clothing 62 87
Gas and oil 29 95
Fuel 56 00
Telephone service 35 75
Newspapers , 5 20
Repairs at the Infirmary 323 86
Hardware and supplies 83 76
Glasses repaired 50
Medical attendance and medicine 66 77
Garden seeds and seed potatoes 33 04
Limestone and fertilizer 64 50
Saw rig 28 00
F. F. Spicer, season's ice :... 30 33

$2,551 00
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RECEIPTS AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY FOR THE

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1934.

Eastern States dividend $4 03
Team work 10 00
Strawberries sold 3 75
Cement sold 85
Eggs sold 2 80
Wood sold 9 00
Calf sold 10 00
Potatoes sold 1 20
Ross Bros., cash returned 16 52

558 15
Wood furnished to the needy from the

Town Infirmary, free, SS1^ cords,
value $308 00

Appropriation of the Town of Upton $7,000 00
Appropriated from cash balance in

town treasury, by vote of town 1,100 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 18 13

$8,118 13

Expenses of the year ending Dec.
31, 1934 $8,118 13

EXPENSES OF OUTSIDE AID FOR THE YEAR

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1934.

To cash paid:—

Groceries $1,558 38
Cash 597 00
Milk 15 96
'Fuel ........................................................ 89 00
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PERSONS SUPPORTED AT THE TOWN INFIRMARY

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1934.

Mr. George O. Taft, Superintendent 52 weeks
Mrs. George 0. Taft, Matron 52 weeks
Miss Marjorie Taft 43 weeks
Miss Esther Taft 52 weeks
Victor LeCourt, nurse 13 weeks
Inmate No. 1 62 weeks
Inmate No. 2 52 weeks
Inmate No. 3 52 weeks
Inmate No. 4 16 weeks
Inmate No. 5 52 weeks
Inmate No. 6 52 weeks
Inmate No. 7 9 "weeks

497 weeks
Price per week $4 40
Number of persons at the Infirmary 7
Number of persons aided in town 145
Money due the Town from the State

Department of Public Welfare $210 96
Money due the Town from Grafton .... 227 77
Money due the Town from Northbridge 272 85
Money due the Town from Hyde Park 82 25
Money due the Town from Milford 145 87
Money due the Town from Millbury ..... 91 00
Money due the Town from Boston 142 00

MOTHERS' AID.
To cash paid for Mothers' Aid for the

State Board of Public Welfare
for the year ending Dec. 31,
1934:

To cash paid $1,788 00
Town of Douglas 372 68
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Doctor and medicine 62 95
Shoes 6 00
Oil fuel and coal delivery 42 01

$2,271 64

Receipts of Mothers' Aid from State
Board of Public Welfare for
bills sent up to June 30, 1933 $410 67

Appropriation of the Town of Upton .... $2,000 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 271 64

$2,271 64

Expense of Mothers' Aid, cash from
Town Infirmary $2,271 64

Money due the town from State
Board of Public Welfare $960 48

Number of persons aided under this
report 16

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE.

To cash paid for Old Age Assistance
for the year ending Dee. 31,

1934:

To cash paid $7,953 00
Town of Milford 121 66
Town of Northbridge 90 00
Doctor in town 50 00
Fuel 8 94
Care and nurse 47 75

$8,271 35

Receipts of Old Age Assistance from
State Bureau of Old Age
Assistance $2,841 42

Town of Sturbridge 162 10
$3,003 52
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Town of Upton appropriation $7,500 00
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 785 35

$8,285 35
Expenses of Old Age Assistance $8,271 35
Cash balance in town treasury 14 00
Number of persons aided under this

report 35
Money due the town from State Bureau

of Old Age Assistance $1,915 80

EDWARD B. NEWTON,
C. W. CHILDS,
ABBIE A. LYFORD,

Board of Public Welfare.

I have examined these reports and find them correct.

CHARLES A. BARTON,
Auditor.
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SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
REPORT

Number of platform scales over 5,000 Ibs. sealed 2
Number of platform scales under 5,000 Ibs. sealed 9
Number of counter scales sealed 2
Number of spring balances sealed 15
Number of computing scales sealed 9
Number of personal weighing scales sealed 1
Number of prescription scales sealed 1
Number of weights (avoirdupois) sealed 44
Number of weights (apothecary) sealed 10
Number of weights (metric) sealed 11
Number of liquid measures sealed 38
Number of oil measuring1 pumps sealed 4
Number of gasoline measuring pumps sealed 12
Number of gasoline meters sealed 8
Number of kerosene measuring pumps sealed 6
Number of quantity stops sealed 49
Number of yard measures sealed 1

Amount collected and turned over to the town treasurer
for sealing fees, $20.76.

Unpaid fees, $1.86.

Tl J.J 11 T -J.J. 1Respectiully submitted,

BENJAMIN C. CROOKER,

Sealer of Weights and Measures.
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REPORT OF LOCAL SUPERINTENDENT FOR
SUPPRESSING THE GYPSY AND

BROWN TAIL MOTH.

2 Brushes.
2 Extension Poles.
1 Hand Saw.
2 Brush Hooks.
1 Tree Pruner.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANK 0. WADMAN,

Superintendent.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

Appropriation $200 00

Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 23 75

$223 75

Expended for labor, etc. :
F. 0. Wadman $147 38
Kenneth Gibtas 40 73
Creosote for ERA, CWA 35 64

0-000 rjK

TOOLS AND SUPPLIES ON HAND.
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TREE WARDEN'S REPORT.

Appropriation $180 00

Cash paid:
C. L. Goodrich, labor $72 00
C. L. Goodrich, team 36 00
Harold Goodrich, labor 72 00

— $180 00

Respectfully submitted,

CLARENCE L. GOODRICH,
Tree Warden.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.

REPORT OF INSPECTOR OF SLAUGHTERING.

I hereby submit my report ag Inspector of Slaughtering.

11 calves.
7 hogs.

None' condemned.

Respectfully submitted,
JOHN E. DEARTH.



I
143

TOWN LIBRARY.

TREASURER'S REPORT.

RESOURCES. -.- - .

Town appropriation $750 00
Town appropriation (Carpenter fund) 60 00
Charlotte A. Batchelor fund 175 00

. $985 00
• - # • - . . • $.

EXPENDITURES. : * "'Vl **"•
Books $34520 '
Books for Carpenter alcove 60 17
Magazines and periodicals 58 95
Binding books 34 46 , *.„., ,;
Filing cabinet 59 00 . . : .
Screen bulletin board 19 50
Children's table and chairs 16 10 ( ^
Librarian's salary 350 00
Library assistants 25 60
Library supplies 13 23
Express and freight 1 67

. ... . . . $983 88
Unexpended 1 12

—_ „.. Respectfully submitted,
IN B. F.
Treasurer Library Trustees.

JOHN B. FAY,

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.



LIBRARIAN'S REPORT.

To THE TRUSTEES OP THE UPTON LIBRARY:—

The librarian herewith submits the annual report with
library statistics and the catalog of new books.

That the town may receive the income from the Carpenter
Fund of $1,000.00, at least sixty dollars worth of books must
be added each year to the "Carpenter Alcove". This has
been done the past year.

On Bird Day Mrs. Newton J. Frost gave a very inter-
esting and helpful talk on the construction and care of bird
houses. -

A low round table and small chairs now stand in front
of the fire place in the reading room. This gives the younger —'-^
borrowers a place where they may enjoy their own magazines •
a n d books. t • . _ , . . , - -

A bulletin screen has been purchased for the library, also
a new filing cabinet to replace the old one that was much too ' ""' '''
small and out-of-date. !

During Book Week in November more than fifty new
books, purchased for young folks, made a very attractive dis-
play. Ten five-book certificates and four twenty-book certi-
ficates were earned by the children with their summer read-
ing. - . - ->^j

. . . - . I
In December a collection of fifty pictures, examples of ]

the best in photographic art were on exhibition. These were
loaned to the library for four weeks by the Library Commit-

JtSEk__»,

Gifts of flowers from Upton gardens during the summer
were much appreciated at the library,

The Upton Woman's Club gave the Library "The Story
of Gardening" in memory of Miss Daisy V. Snow. Mrs.
Everett T. Brown gave "Soldiers What Next", "Merchants



of Death", and "Years Are So Long". Other gifts of books
and pamphlets were received from: Bentley School, Boston
University, Chevrolet Motor Co., Harvey Firestone, Ford
Motor Co., General Motors, Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Northeastern University, First National Bank of Boston,
National Publishing Co., Prospect Union Educational Ex-
change, Charles Scribner Sons, Hon. David I. Walsh.

The librarian wishes to express her appreciation to the
Trustees for their co-operation and to the assistants who
were so helpful especially during the summer.

Respectfully submitted,

HELEN A. FAY,
Librarian.

LIBRARY STATISTICS.
1933 1934

Days library open 100 102
Total circulation 17,881 16,096
Average daily circulation 178.8 157.8
Largest daily circulation 278 256
Smallest daily circulation 62 32
No. of vols. of fiction circulated 11,214 10,073
No. of vols. of non-fiction circulated .... 1,926 2,727
Total number of borrowers 542 575

Volumes added during 1934:
By gift 14
By purchase 222 236

Volumes in library, December 31 11,011
Fines collected $4.84

LIBRARY HOURS—Wednesday and Saturday, 3 to 6 and
7 to 9 P. M.
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PERIODICALS RECEIVED REGULARLY.

(*—Indicates a gift.)

MONTHLIES.

American Boy
American Magazine
Atlantic
Better Homes and Gardens
Boy's Life
Chevrolet Service News*
Child Life
Cosmopolitan
Forum
Good Housekeeping
Harper's Magazine
How to Sell*
Junior Home
Ladies' Home Journal
National Geographic
National Grange Monthly*
National Republic*
Nature Magazine
New England Poultryman*

Our Dumb Animals*
Parents' Magazine ..
Pictorial Review*
Popular Mechanics
Popular Science
Readers' Digest
Readers' Guide
Review of Reviews
St. Nicholas
Specialty Salesman*
Scientific American
Scribner's Magazine
Selected Motion Pictures*
Travel
Travelers Standard*
U.S. Army Recruiting News1

Wilson Bulletin*
Worcester County Farmer*

American Issue*

WEEKLIES.
Literary Digest
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BOOKS ADDED DURING THE YEAR.

1934.

(*—Indicates a gift.)

CLASSIFIED BOOKS.

SOCIOLOGY.

Forman, H. J.
Marston, Charles
Gilkey, J. G.

*Logan, A. S.
*Hoover, Herbert
McCarthy, J. R.
Gilfillan, Lauren

*Engelbrecht, H. C.
*Mayo, Katherine

Gribble, L. R.
Ryder, Violet
Way, Frederick, Jr.

Grassland, J. R.
Ditmars, R. L.
Mann, L. Q.
LaMonte, F. R.
Floherty, J. J.
Jacobs, A. M.
Halsey, R. T.

*Wright, Richardson
Warner, G. S.
Bergman, Ray

*Logan, A. S.
*Logan, A. S.
Millay, E. S.
Mantle, Burns, ed.

Our movie made children
New Bible evidence
You can master life
Jesus in modern life
Challenge to liberty
New pionneers
I went to Pit college
Merchants of death
Soldiers what next
Famous feats of detection
Make your own job
Log of the Betsy Ann

SCIENCE AND ART.

Wild life of our world
Confessions of a scientist
From jungle to zoo
Vanishing wilderness
'Board the airliner
Knights of the wing
Homes of our ancestors
Story of gardening
Pop Warner's book for boys
Just fishing

LITERATURE.

Feather from the world's wing
Mirror of a mind
Wine from these grapes
Best plays of 1933-34

136.
220,
230
232
323
330
331
341
351
364
374
386

7 F76
,9 M35
G39
L82
H 767
M12
8 G39
,3 En3
M453
G87
R97
W365

590 C88
590 D363c
590 M316
599 L19
629.1 F65
629.1 J15
708 H166
710 W935
797 W243
799 B457

811 L82f
811 L82m
811 M61w
812 M31
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Dreier, Thomas Sunny meadows 814 D81s
*Logan, A. S. Vistas from the stream, 2 vols. 814 LS2
Woollcott, Alexander While Rome burns 818 W87

Tambs, Erling
Adamic, Louis
Fleming, Peter
Haslund, Henning
Morton, H. V.

*Young, J. C.
Peck, A. M.
Morris, A. A.
Faunce, Hilda
Sinclair, Gordon
Owen, Russell

Kunitz, S. J. ed.
Richards, Grant
Sabatini, Rafael
Hoover, I. H.
Stowe, L. B.

*Rugg, A. P.
Belloc, Hilaire
Leacock, Stephen

*Graves, R. H.
Lagerlof, Selma
Wilson, C. M.
Longworth, A. R.

TRAVEL.

Cruise of the Teddy 910 T15
Native's return 914.97 Adi
One's company 915.1 F62
Tents in Mongolia 915.17 H27
In the steps of the Master 915.6 M84
Liberia rediscovered 916.6 Y8
Young Mexico 917.2 P33
Digging in the Southwest 917.9 M83
Desert wife 917.91 F27
Cannibal quest 919.5 Si63
South of the sun 919.9 Ow2

. BIOGRAPHY.

Authors today and yesterday
Author hunting
Heroic lives
Forty-two years in the White House
Saints, sinners and Beechers
Calvin Coolidge
Cromwell
Charles Dickens
Triumph of an idea
Memories of my childhood
Meriwether Lewis
Crowded hours

Marie,
Queen of RoumaniaStory of my life

Pleasants, Henry Jr.Thomae Mason, adventurer
Erskine, G. S. Broncho Charlie
Rittenhouse, J. B. My house of life
Fowler, Gene Father Goose, story of Mack Sennett
Tchernavin, TatianaEscape from the Soviets

920 K962
920 R39
920 Salh
923 H76
E B39s
B C777r
B CSSb
B D55L
B F752g
B L132m
B L58w
B L867c

B M333s
B M38p
B M614e
B R51m
B Se52f
B T215



Wells, H. G.
Wharton, Edith

Chamberlin, W. H.
Prescott, W. H.
Strode, Hudson
Pratt, Fletcher
Adams, J. T.
Lyman, G. D.
Adjutant General

Abbott, Jane
Bacheller, Irving-
Baldwin, Faith
Baldwin, Faith
Ballew, Charles
Barnes, M. A.
Bassett, S. W.
Bridge, Ann
Buchan, John
Burnett, W. R.
Byrne, Donn
Chambers, R. W.
Christie, Agatha
Cobb, I. S.
Cobb, I. S.
Corbett, Elizabeth
Cunningham,

Eugene
Dawson, Coningsby
Deeping, Warwick
Dinesen, Isak
Farnol, Jeffery
Frome, David

Experiment in autobiography
Backward glance

HISTORY.

Russia's iron age
Conquest of Mexico
Pageant of Cuba
Heroic years
America's tragedy
Saga of the Coinstock lode
Mass, soldiers in the Civil War. Vol. 7

FICTION.

Fiddler's coin
Harvesting
Honor bound
Within a year
Bandit of Paloduro
Within this present
Turning- tide
Ginger Griffin
Free fishers
Goodbye to the past
Alley of flashing spears
Secret service operator 13
Murder in the Calais coach
Faith, hope and charity
Murder day by day
House across the river

Diamond river man
Moon through glass
Seven men came back
Seven Gothic tales •
Winds of chance
Mr. Pinkerton goes to Scotland Yard

B W4G5e
B W55b

947 C35r
972 P92c
972.9 St8
973.5 P88
973.7 Adl4a
979.3 L986
Ref. 973.7 Ad6

Ab 22f
B 12ha
B 192h
B 192wi
B 21b
B 262wi
B 29tu
B 76g
B 848f
B 933g
B 993a
C 35se
C 46mc
C 62Sf
C 628m
C 798h

C 914d
D 32m
D 361se
D 61s
F 22w
F 92m
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Galsworthy, John
Gibbs, A. H.
Grant, G. H.
Grey, Zane
Hart, F. N.
Hauck, L. P.
Hawley, H. S.
Hichens, Robert
Hilton, James
Hobart, A. T.
Hueston, Ethel

One more river
Elvers glide on
Consigned to Davy Jones
Code of the West
Crooked lane
Friday's child
Bless you Betsy
Power to kill
Goodbye, Mr. Chips
Oil for the lamps of China
Beauty for sale

^Lawrence, JosephineYears are so long
Lewis, Sinclair
Lincoln, J. C.

*Logan, A. S.
*Logan, A. S.

Lutz, G. L. H.
Lutz, G. L. H.
Lutz, G. L. H.
Marshall, Edison
Masefield, John
Miller, H. T.
Miller, Caroline
Mulford, C. E.
Murray, D. L.
Norris, Kathleen
Oppenheim, E. P.
Oppenheim, E. P.
Parmenter, C. W.
Pertwee, Roland
Peterson, E. T.
Prichard, E. S.
Queen, Ellery
Rice, A. H.
Rinehart, M. R.
Rodney, G. B.
Rosman, A. G.

Work of art
Peel trait
Amy Warren
Not on the chart
Amorelle
Christmas bride
Rainbow cottage
Ogden's strange story
Bird of dawning
Blue marigolds
Lamb in his bosom
Trail dust
Trumpeter, sound!
Three men and Diana
Man without nerves
Strange boarders of Palace
Wind blows west
Princess by proxy
Trumpets west
Old farm
Chinese orange mystery
Mr. Pete & Co.
State versus Elinor Norton
Tenderfoot
Somebody must

G 13o
G 351r
G 765c
G 86co
H 252c
H 29f
H 31b
H 52p
H 566g
H 65o
H 87b
L 436y
L 583w
L 632pe
L 82a
L 82n
L 972am
L 972cb
L 972ra
M 352o
M 37b
M 612b
M 613L
M 912tr
M 96t
N 794th
Op 4mvv

Crescent Op 4st
P 237w
P 433pr
P 44t
P 93o
Qu 3c
R 36mp
R 47st
R 615t
R 735so



Ruck, Berta
Singmaster, Elsie
Smith, A. D. H.
Stebbins, L. P.
Tarkington, Booth.
Taylor, P. A.
Taylor, P. A.
Thompson, Sylvia
Vercel, Roger
Walsh, Maurice
Wees, P. S.
Wells, Caroline
Wells, Caroline

151

Sunburst
Magic mirror
Conqueror
Singing to Sylvia
Little Orvie
Mystery of the Cape Cod tavern
Sandbar sinister
Breakfast in bed
In sight of Eden
Road to nowhere
Honeymoon mountain
Eyes in the wall
In the tiger's cage

Wentworth, PatriciaTouch and go
White, N. G. Family affair
Widdemer,

Margaret Back to virtue, Betty
Williams, Valentine Portcullis room
Wylie, I. A. R, Feather in her hat
Wodehouse, P. G. Brinkley manor

Thank you Jeeves!
Storm music
So red the rose

Wodehouse, P. G.
Yates, Dornford
Young, Stark

Dickens, Charles
Riggs, Strafford
Williams, Amabel
Baker, R. H.
Dakin, W. S.
Kenly, J. C.
Mochi, Ugo
Petersham, Maud
Naumburg, E. H.
Huffard, G. T.
Hillyer, V. M.

CHILDREN'S BOOKS.
CLASSIFIED.

Life of 'our Lord
Beowulf
Fairies and enchanters
When the stars come out
Great rivers of the world
Green magic
African shadows
Story book of things we use
Skyscraper
My poetry book •
Child's geography of the world

R 83su
Si 68m
Sm 47c
St 3s
T 17L
T 214my
T 214s
T 3Y5b
V 58i
W 167r
W 416h
W 46e
W 46i
W 484t
W 584f

W 615b
W 675p
W 977f
W 82br
W 82t
Y 23st
Y 87s

J232 D55
J398 R443
J398 W67
jo20 B177
J551 D145
J580 K356
J591.5 M71
jGOO P44
J690 N22
J811 H87
J910 H555
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Ross, M. I.
Stefansson,

Viljalmur
Golding, Vautier
Hammond, J. W.

Land of williwaws

Northward ho!
David Livingstone
Magician of science

FICTION.

Allee, M. H. House of her own
Baker, Margaret Tell them again tales
Bemelmans Ludwig Hansi
Berry, Erick
Brock, E. L.
Brown, Marion
Brown, Paul
Bianco, Margery
Carr, M. J.
Charnley, M. V.
Coatsworth,

Elizabeth
Cothren, M. B.
Credle, Ellis
Curtis, A. T.
Darby, A. C.
Darling-, E. B.
Davis, M. M.

Winged girl of Knossos
Little fat Gretchen
Alexander
Crazy quilt
Good friends
Children of the covered wagon
Jean Lafitte

Away goes Sally
Cher Ami
Down, down the mountain
Frontier girl of -Chesapeake Bay
Skip-come-a-Lou
Baldy of Nome
Betty Bradford, engineer

De Nervaud, Marie Scarum
Doone, Radko Nuvat the brave
Farjeon, Eleanor
Fitzgerad, P. L.
Forbes, H. C.
Gall, Alice
Gale, Elizabeth
Grinnell, G. B.
Hader, Berta
Hall, E. G.
Haines, D. BT.
Hamsun, Marie

Old sailor's yarn box
Black spearman
Mary and Marcia, partners
Royal mimkin
Katrina Van Ost
Jack the young ranchman
Midget and Bridget
Back to Buckeye
Team- play
Norwegian family

J918 R735

J919.8 St3
jB L763g
jB St3h

jAl 5h
jB 173t
jB 42h
jB 457w
jB Y8L
jB 816a
jB 817c
JB 47g
jC 23c
JC 37j

jC 63a
JC 82c
JC 86d
jC 94fr
JD 24s
jD 246b
JD 29b
jD 41s
jD 72n
jF 224ol
jF 573b
jF 74ma
JG 13r
jG 131k
JG 8Sja
jH 114m
jH 14b
jH 123t
JH ISGno
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Harshaw, Ruth
Hayes, Marjorie
Hevliger, William
Hill, M. B.
Kearton, Cherry
King, Julius
King, Marian
Krohn, Gretchen
Lawrence, John
Lewis, E. F.
McNeely, M. H.
Maxon, Anne
Meader, S. W.
Merryman, M. P.
Mirza, Y. B.
Nolan, J. C.
Osborne, N. C.
Parton, Ethel
Pease, Howard
Feet, Creighton
Perkins, L. F.
Petersham, Maud
Phillips, E. C.
Quirk, L. W.
Raymond, M. T.
Rieu, Nelly
Righter, L. L.
Robinson, L. F.
Sayers, F. C.

Reindeer of the waves
Little house on wheels
Backfield comet
Down-along apple market street
My friend Toto
Odie seeks a friend
Kees and Kleintje
Scales of the silver fish
Bernt Balchen, viking of the air
Ho-ming, girl of new China
Rusty Huston
House that Jill built
Lumberjack
Quack, said .Jerusha
Son of the sword
Young Douglas
Good wind and good water
Melissa Ann
Ship without a crew
Mike the cat
American twins
Miki and Mary
Jeanne-Marie
Boy scouts of Black Eagle patrol
Bend in the road
Reckless seven *
Chatt Roland
Jack's house
Bluebonnets for Lucinda

Sperry Armstrong Day with Jambi in Sumatra
Stone, A. W. P-penny and his red cart
Strong, L. A. G. King Richard's land
Tarn, W. W. Treasure of the Isle of Mist
Van Stockum, HildaDay on skates
White, E. O. Lending Mary
Williamson, Thane North after seals
Yeager, Dorr Bob Flame, ranger

jH 25r
jH 327L
jH 515b
jH 55d
jK 21m
jK 58o
jK 5S7k
jK 91s
jL 433b
jL 5S2h
jM 22Sr
jM 45h
jM 47L
jM 55q
jM 677s
JN 71y
jOs 12g
jP 252m
jP 32sh
jP 34m
jP 415a
jP 44mi
JP 54j
jQu 42h
jR 213b
jR 44r
jR 443c
JR 564j
jSa 9b
JSp 3j
jSt 72p
jSt 8k
jT 17t
jV 36d
jW 583L
jW 676n
JY 3b

i





A N N U A L R E P O R T

OF THE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Superintendent of Schools

OF THE

TOWN OF UPTON

. FOR THE

Year Ending December 31, 1934



156
•

SCHOOL DIRECTORY.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

NEWTON J. FROST, Chairman, Term expires 1935.

WILLIAM 0. PERKINS, Secretary, Term expires 1937.

ALICE M. HALL, Term expires 1936.

SUPERINTENDENT.

ALBERT S. COLE, Grafton, Massachusetts.

Office hours: At Upton High School, Tuesday, 3.30—4.30 P. M.,

on school days.

Telephone, Grafton: Office, 49-2. Home, 3.
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DIRECTORY OF TEACHERS, JANUARY, 1935.

School

High School
Prin. Science & Math.
Latin, French, History
English, Gen. Science
Commercial
English and Math.*
Grades seven and eight

Knowlton School •
Prin. Grades V-VI
Grades III-IV
Grades I & II

George S. Ball School
Prin. Grades V & VI
Grades III & IV
Grades I & II

Special Teachers
Drawing*
Manual Training*
Music*
Domestic Science*
School Nurse*
School Physician
Janitor

& Attendance Officer

Name

"W. Thornton Cowing
Mary E. Horgan
Lora D. Dearth
Norman Duprey
Gwendolyn Martindale
Ruth C. Goodrich
Helen I. Crocker

Ethel S. Durgin
Alice W. Alexander
Florence E. Walker

Susan W. Urban
Sabatella Mango
Elizabeth Brokaw

Violet Stuart
Dana A. Stanley
Evelyn Mayer

Ruth Sandstrom, R.N.
Samuel R. Capen, M.D.

Benjamin Crooker

Preparation

Colby College
Radcliffe College
Farmington, N.S.
Post's Business Inst.
Boston University
Bridgewater T. C.
Framingham T. C.

Bridgewater T. C.
Framingham T. C.
Fisher K.N.S.

Fitchburg T. C.
Framingham T. C.
Lowell T. C.

Wor. Art Museum
Sloyd Training School
N.E. Conservatory
Framingham T. C.***

"S 03

S'Ea o
>H CO

2nd
4th

16th
2nd
1st

13th
4th

9th**
15th
21st

21st
1st

14th

3rd**
22nd
4rd

*—Part time.
**—Has taught in Upton before.

***—Part time student teacher.
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TEACHER CHANGES, 1934.
Date services Date services

Teacher resigning ended Teacher appointed begun

High
High
High

Lillian R. Cormier
Norman Duprey*
M. Celia Apicella

June 20
June 20
June 20

Norman Duprey*
Gwendolyn Matindale
Sabatella Mango

Sept. 6
Sept. 5
Sept. 5

*—Transferred.

. Upton, Mass., December 27, 1934.

Voted: To accept the report of the Superintendent of
Schools and to adopt the same as the report of the School
Committee.

NEWTON J. FROST.

WILLIAM 0. PERKINS.

ALICE M. HALL.
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SCHOOL CALENDAR.

1935.

Winter Term, seven weeks.
Term begins Wednesday, January 2.
Term ends Friday afternoon, February 15.

Spring Term, seven weeks.
Term begins Monday, February 25.
Term ends Friday afternoon, April 12.

Summer Term, nine weeks.

Term begins Monday, April 22.
Term ends Friday afternoon, June 21.
Holiday: Thursday, May 30, Memorial Day.
High School Graduation, Friday, June 7.

Fall Term, fifteen weeks.

Term begins Tuesday, September 10.
Term ends Friday afternoon, December 20.
Holidays: Monday, November 11, Armistice Day.

Thanksgiving recess from noon Wednesday, November
27 for remainder of week.

Winter Term, 1936, begins Monday December 31, 1935.
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REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS.

To THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE TOWN OF UPTON:—

The following- is my fourteenth annual report:

ENROLLMENT.-

The enrollment on November 30, 1934 is as follows:

GRADES.

Schools 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 0 1 1 12 Totals
High 49 29 18 19 25 20 160
Ball 20 21 19 23 11 20 . 114
Knowlton 17 17 11 20 20 15 100

Totals 37 38 30 43 31 35 49 29 IS 19 25 20

The probable enrollment for next year is:

High 35 49 29 18 19 25
Ball 20 20 21 19 23 11
Knowlton 13 17 17 11 20 20

Totals 33 37 38 30 43 31 35 49 29 IS 19 25 387

This will leave the situation much as at present, but
with a slight increase in the high school.

ENTRANCE AGE TO FIRST GRADE.

For some time I have been convinced that the entrance
age to first grade of 5 years, 6 months, allows a number of
pupils to enter school each year who would do much better
to wait a year. For some years we have been allowing child-
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ren under this age who seemed, upon test, to be sufficiently
mentally and physically mature, to enter the first grade. A
study has recently been made of the retardation of Upton
first grade pupils which the accompanying sheet attempts to
put in tabular form. From this it will be seen that among
those admitted by test, even though under- age, there was no
retardation. The highest percentage of retardation occurs
among those who enter at ages between 5 years, 6 months,
and 5 years, 9 months, but that nearly half of this group
who failed of promotion the first year were regularly promot-
ed thereafter. Of those who entered school at ages over 5
years, 10 months, and failed of promotion the first year over
half were regularly promoted thereafter.

The results of the study lead me to propose that the age
entrance rule be changed so that on and after September,
1935, no child under 5 years, 10 months old on September 1
be admitted to the first grade except under tests indicating
that he is sufficiently mature mentally and physically, to do
first grade work.

EARLIER GRADUATION.

I wish to call attention to the recommendation of Mr.
Cowing in his report that the graduation exercises be held
earlier than has been the custom and his reasons for the
same, and to add that this meets with my approval.

PENMANSHIP.

Mr. W. L. Rinehart was engaged in September to super-
vise the penmanship of the schools of Upton. The teachers
and pupils have given him splendid cooperation and the work
seems to be progressing well. A full report of the results
will be given to the Committee at the end of the school year.



FIRST GRADE RETARDATION—UPTON.

RECORD OF PUPILS Now IN GRADES 2 TO 8 INCLUSIVE.

Age Entrance to First Grade

Under

5 Years, 6 Months
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8 f t
• ^i2 w

12
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0 t^
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£ 3

0
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0
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to

5 Years, 9 Months
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t) 13
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! J5

22

~tn ^

g -g
^ -2
£ £
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regularly
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ESTIMATES.
The following estimates are submitted for 1935:
Teachers (including Nurse and Penmanship

Supervisor) $15,000 00
Janitor 1>800 00
Fuel 1,250 00
Transportation (including Insurance $100) 3,750 00
Repairs 500 00
Books and Supplies 1,350 00
Supervision 1,100 00
Miscellaneous 350 00
Manual Training and Domestic Arts 350 00
Physician ......................................... 100 00

$25,550 00

The following estimated income may be subtracted:

Knowlton-Batchelor Fund $397 49
Charlotte Batchelor Fund 162 50
Dog Tax 475 00

$1,034 99

Balance to appropriate $24,515 01

SCHOOL COSTS.

The following amounts have been received from the state
during 1933, but have not been credited to the school account:
General School Fund, Part I $5,081 30
General School Fund, Part II 3,715 99
Account superintendent's salary 461 97
Tuition and transportation of state wards 364 30
Manual training and other refunds 10 60

$9,634 16
School expenditures, 1934 $25,053 23

Net cost to Town $15,419 07
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MUSIC.

I regret to report that Miss Mayer has found it necessary
to resign on account of sickness in the family and the im-
practicability of travelling so far from her home for one
day a week in Upton. Her place has not yet been filled.

MANUAL TRAINING.

MR. STANLEY REPORTS:

"I am glad to be able to assure you that, the outlook is
very promising.

"The seventh grade is very large, necessitating two di-
visions and because of this it has been necessary to give an
extra afternoon every other week to this class. Each of the
three classes is now able to devote the usual period every two
weeks to this work. On many dark afternoons we have reason
to be increasingly thankful for the electric lights which we
lacked during so many years.

"The boys in the seventh grade while learning the use
of tools and the different processes of construction are able
to make several articles which though small, are useful.
When they reach the eighth grade, a wider choice is avail-
able and every boy can choose his own project. At the pres-
ent time the boys in the eighth grade are constructing such
pieces as a book-case, table, end table, fire-making sets, book-
ends and knife-boxes. It is remarkable how much they ac-
complish in such a short time and it speaks well for their
interest, ability and perseverance."

DRAWING.

MRS. STUART REPORTS:
"The work in the Art Department is progressing very

well indeed. The children welcome this period with delight
and why 'not, for after all arithmetic is always arithmetic,
but the drawing period is constantly presenting something
new.
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"The annual physical examination by Dr. Capen has been
completed. Dr. Capen found the pupils' teeth much improved.
Defects found and notices sent to parents for attention.

Tonsils and adenoids 21
Teeth ..................... 37

Goitre 1
Eyes 11

"During the measles epidemic Dr. Capen and the school
nurse made frequent examinations of all pupils in the Ball
and Knowlton schools. All contacts in family were excluded
from, school.

"In May the Chadwick Clinic follow-up examination was
held in Grafton. Five pupils were X-rayed and examined.
All were found improving1.

"All pupils in the Ball and Knowlton schools have had
their sight and hearing tested.

"All .pupils have been weighed and measured. In grades
from one to six notices were sent to parents stating weight,
height and normal weight of each pupil.

"Through the kindness of the Women's Club and The
King's Daughters, underweight pupils from the Ball and
Knowlton Schools were given milk every morning at recess
during November and December. I hope we will be able to
continue this all year."

Respectfully submitted,

ALBERT S. COLE,
Superintendent.

Upton, Mass., December 27, 1934.
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REPORT OF THE

PRINCIPAL OF THE HIGH SCHOOL.

To THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS:

AND THE UPTON SCHOOL COMMITTEE:

The following is my second annual report:

The total enrollment in the high school building is 163.

Seniors 20
Juniors 25
Sophomores 20

Freshmen IS
Grade VIII 29
Grade VII ........................ 51

Because of the large number of students in the sevenh
grade, it was necessary to exclude the sixth grade from the
high school building. The sixth grades now remain at the
Ball and Knowlton school buildings.

The curriculum of the Senior High School this year is
as follows:—

LANGUAGES :

1. English I, II, III, IV.
2. French II.
3. Latin I, III.

SOCIAL SCIENCES:

1. Community Civics, one-half year.
2. Ancient History.
3. United States History and Civics.
4. Medieval and Modern History.



SCIENCE :

1. General Science, one-half year.
2. Biology.
3. Chemistry.

MATHEMATICS :

1. Algebra I, II.
2. Geometry.

COMMERCIAL:

1. Commercial Geography.
2. General Mathematics.
3. Elementary Typewriting.
4. Intermediate Typewriting.
5. Elementary Stenography..
6. Intermediate Stenography.
Y. Bookkeeping.
8. Advanced Stenography and Typewriting.

I recommend the omission, next year, of 3rd year French
and the following year, third year Latin. These two courses
would be replaced by Social Science studies. A very small
percentage of students include these advanced courses in their
course of study. Therefore, the change would benefit the ma-
jority of students. The majority of colleges today are re-
quiring only two years of a foreign language for entrance
credit. The courses replacing those omitted would' be of such
quality as to meet the college standards for entrance credit.

From a study of several school calendars it has been
observed that many senior classes are graduated at least one
week before the end of the school year. This is an excellent
plan for the following reasons:—

1. Undivided attention may be given to the final ex-
aminations of the undergraduate students, and those seniors
preparing for college entrance.



2. With the graduation exercises over, less confusion
is present at the business of terminating the school year.

I recommend this procedure be adopted for the Upton
High School calendar.

The Upton High School Basketball Team has again been
invited to participate in the annual Small High School
Tournament held at Framingham in March. Upton High
School is also a member of the newly formed Tri-County
Basketball League which is made up of the following schools:
Hopkinton, Ashland, Northboro, Millis and Upton. We an-
ticipate a successful season for both girls' and boys' teams.

Respectfully submitted,

W. THORNTON COWING,
Principal.
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Graduation Exercises
Upton High School

June 20, 1934

PROGRAM.

TInvocation
Rev. Wm. G. Poor

Right Thinking

Irene Florence Robida, Salutatorian

Song—Keep On Hopin' Stanton

High School

Class History
Lois Virginia Wood

*

Class Will
Clara Rose Bentley

Class Prophecy
Emma Henrietta Nelson

Song—In a Monastery Garden Ketilbery

Laverna Ardath White

Essay—On U. S. Coast Guard

Norman Earle Walker
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Address on Class Motto—

Tonight We Launch, Where Do We Anchor

Evelyn May Fiske, Valedictorian

Song—Merry June
High School

Vincent

AWARDS
Kisteen Prize Award for Boys—Elgar Clark
Risteen Prize Award for Girls—Jennie Lamanuzzi
Balfour Award—Norman Walker

CLASS ODE

Jennie Madelyn Lamanuzzi

PRESENTATION OF DIPLOMAS

Principal W. T. Cowing

GRADUATES.

HONOR STUDENTS.

Clara Rose Bentley
Evelyn May Fiske

Irene Florence Robida
Jennie Madelyn Lamanuzzi

Emma Henrietta Nelson
Norman Earle Walker

Lois Virginia Wood
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Francis Earl Aldrich
Harold Frederick Bice

Alyce Mary Boucher
Allan Joseph Boucher

Howard Arthur Cobbett
Gertrude Carrol

Elgar Freeman Clark
Rita Pauline Fitzpatrick

Charles Warren Francis
Marion Agnes Gorman

James Henry Hartwell
Mary Frances Nadeau

Elizabeth Needham Royce
Harland Charles Seymour

Marion Louise Stanley
Astrid Marie Swanson

Alice Elizabeth Taft
Laverna Ardath White

William Milburn Whiting

OFFICERS OF CLASS OF "34".

President—Norman Earle Walker
Vice-President—Evelyn May Fiske

Secretary—Astrid Marie Swanson
Treasurer—Clara Rose Bentley

Class Colors—Orchid and Nile Green

Class Flower—Green Carnation
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FINANCIAL REPORT.
OF UPTON SCHOOL COMMITTEE, JANUARY 1, 1935

RESOURCES.

Appropriation $24,000 00
Income, Knowlton-Bachelor Fund 397 49
Income, Charlotte Bachelor Fund 162 50
Transferred from Emergency Fund .... 27 82
County Dog tax 465 42

$25,053 23
Cash paid by orders on Treasurer .... 25,053 23

•
EXPENDITURES.

Teachers :—

W. Thornton Cowing $1,950 00
Lora D. Dearth 1,361 50
Lillian R. Cormier 600 00
Mary E. Horgan 1,072 50
Ruth C. Goodrich 1,023 75
Helen I. Crocker 877 50
Norman Duprey 614 25
Ethel S. Durgin 1,065 50
Alice W. Alexander 975 00
Florence E. Walker 975 00
Susan W. Urban 1,062 00
Sabatella Mango 281 25
M. Celia Apicella 600 00
Elizabeth Brokaw 975 00
Violet S. Stuart 195 00
Evelyn Mayer 240 00
W. L. Rinehart 120 00



Winnifred Tebo 17 50
Ruth Sandstrom 360 00
Winnifred Granger 10 30
Gwendolyn Martindale 150 00
Betsy Hall 11 00
Edith J. Hillard 3 50
Annie F. Davis 5 55

$14,546 10

School Physician:—

Dr. Samuel R. Capen $100 00
$100 00

Superintendent:—

Albert S. Cole, salary $810 00
Albert S. Cole, expenses 136 53
StefFe Obara, expenses . 150 00

$1,096 53

Fuel:—

Upton Fuel Co $900 00
Barney Coal Co 499 59
Estate of W. G. Fiske 12 00

. $1,412 49

Care of Buildings:—

Benjamin C. Crooker $1,807 50
$1,807 50

Transportation:—

Hilbert Nelson $1,127 TO
George Poirier , 1,127 70
Annie Fay 1,288 80
E. A. Willard 82 76
M. F. & U. Coach Co 5 09
Johnson Bus Lines 12 50

$3,644 55
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Repairs:—

Estate of W. G. Fiske $58 45
D. B. Bowker 608 45
Edward C. Newton 27 30
Guido Sabatinelli 79 35
Geo. E. Stimpson Co 25 32
Washburn-Garfield Co 6 15

$805 02
I

Supplies:—

Wright & Potter Printing Co $2 78
Wilbur D. Gilpatric 17 45
J. L. Hammett Co 58 39
Scott, Foresman & Co 25 37
Laidlaw Bros 40 04
Gledhill Bros., Inc 34 57
Silver, Burdett & Co 90 52
Edward E. Babb & Co., Inc 37 63
Milton Bradley Co 36 72
Mittag & Volger 8 00
Ginn & Co 31 94
Chas. W. Homeyer & Co 31 35
Dowling School Supply Co 123 80
The Gregg Publishing Co 7 63
J. N. Kimball 2 25 ,
The Classroom Teacher, Inc 37 30
Estate of W. G. Fiske 2 32
The Papercrafters, Inc 106 07
Allyn & Bacon 17 20
American Book Co 5 69
Chas. A. Esty Paper Co 34 25
C. B. Dolge Co 39 36
Teachers College 3 10
J. I. Holcomb Mfg. Co 2 13
H. T. Janes 50
The John C. Winston Co 13 61
C. L. Judkins ,. 71 64
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R. H. Hinkley Co 10 80
D. C. Heath Co 13 26
D. E. F. Radasch 27 50
F. E. Compton & Co 12 78
World Book Co 48 67
Houghton Mifflin Co 93
Webster Publishing Co 10 96
Catherine Henchall 1 00
Rand McNally & Co 5 20
Beckley-Cardy Co 11 75
Paley Office Supply Co 63
H. Grace Dolan 6 50
Longmans Green & Co 14 08
Henry D. Ainsworth 7 99
University Publishing Co 6 56
Chas. Scribner's Sons 15 68
Dura Binding Co 2 10
Henry Holt & Co., Inc 1 58
Library Book House 21 25
The Macraillan Co 6 94
Commonwealth of Mass 12 28
Follett Publishing Co 16 60

$1,136 65

Manual Training:—

Dana A. Stanley $195 00
H. S. Chadbourne Co 17 70

$212 70

Miscellaneous:—

Win. Knowlton & Sons Co $30 03
Philgas Co 13 99
Worcester Suburban Electric Co 164 43
Estate of W. G. Fiske 1 00
Clover Farms Co 3 40
Grafton & Upton R. R. Co 2 57
Henry Ainsworth 5 50
W. 0. Perkins ......... 2 65
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Fred W. Wood 10 65
The Charlescraft Press 8 00
L. M. Gaudette 9 00
Philips Petroleum Co 2 75
P. H. Martindale 3 72
Edith Hillard 15 00
Lillian R. Cormier 3 00
Worcester Safety Council 6 00
Commonwealth of Mass 10 00

$291 69
Total expenditures $25,053 23

GRADING DONE AT

THE GEORGE S. BALL SCHOOL GROUNDS.

RESOURCES.
Appropriation $175 00

EXPENDITURES.
Knowlton Farms, Inc $51 93
Craib's Sales & Service 5 95
H. S. Chadbourne Co 3 50
F. A. Gould 3 18
Estate of W. G. Fiske 58 82
David Colcord- 32 50
Norman Green ..., 6 75
Daniel Fay 3 Y5

$166 38
Unexpended balance 8 62

WILLIAM 0. PERKINS,
NEWTON J. FROST,
ALICE M. HALL,

School Committee.

I have examined this report and find it correct.
CHARLES A. BARTON,

Auditor.
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